
Bridgewater College
BC Digital Commons

Ripples/College Yearbooks College Archives

1979

Ripples 1979
Bridgewater College

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.bridgewater.edu/college_yearbooks

This Book is brought to you for free and open access by the College Archives at BC Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Ripples/
College Yearbooks by an authorized administrator of BC Digital Commons. For more information, please contact apearson@bridgewater.edu.

Recommended Citation
Bridgewater College, "Ripples 1979" (1979). Ripples/College Yearbooks. 54.
https://digitalcommons.bridgewater.edu/college_yearbooks/54

https://digitalcommons.bridgewater.edu?utm_source=digitalcommons.bridgewater.edu%2Fcollege_yearbooks%2F54&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.bridgewater.edu/college_yearbooks?utm_source=digitalcommons.bridgewater.edu%2Fcollege_yearbooks%2F54&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.bridgewater.edu/college_archives?utm_source=digitalcommons.bridgewater.edu%2Fcollege_yearbooks%2F54&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.bridgewater.edu/college_yearbooks?utm_source=digitalcommons.bridgewater.edu%2Fcollege_yearbooks%2F54&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.bridgewater.edu/college_yearbooks/54?utm_source=digitalcommons.bridgewater.edu%2Fcollege_yearbooks%2F54&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:apearson@bridgewater.edu






CONTENTS  
Title . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ............... 1  
Contents . . ..... . . . •.............. . .......... 2  
Opening ....... . ..... . ...................... 4  
Activities ... . ....... . ....................... 10  
Clubs .................... . ................. 28  
Sports .............. . ..................... 60  
Class ... ... ..... ..... . .. . ..... . .. . . . . .. .... 84  
Adminstration . ........ . .. . .......... . ..... 164  
Ads . .. ...... . ....... .. ....... . ........... 176  
Senior Directory . . . ........ . . .. ..... . . .. .. 188  
Index ... ... ... .... . ... . ..... .. ...... .. .... 190  
Closing .. ............ . .................... 193  
Acknowledgements .................. . .... 200  





the yictory bell crowded parking lots . . . . . . . .  

4 / Opening 



. . . a new swimming pool . . .  

Op~mlng / s 



. bridgewater prospers  

6 / Opening 



. . . . . . . . . . . . near record enrol Iment . . . . . . . . . . . .  

Opening/ 7  



. . the small liberal arts college survives . . . . . . .  

The reversal of the downward enrollment 
trend of the past several years, changes in open 
dorm policies. victory over long time sport rival. 
and construction on the new swimming pool. All 
indications of Bridgewater's important place in 
the system of higher education in both Virg inia 
and America. The small liberal arts college still 
survives. How? By change, something we all 
thrive on. Without change our minds would dull 
and we would not continue to succeed. Any ed-
ucational institution needs to reorganize to fit 
into our rapidly changing world. If a college fails 
to adapt, it flounders. Bridgewater has survived 
without surrending its identity because of its 
ability to change with the times. 

8 / 0 pening 



bridgewater 10  
hampden sydney 7  

Opening / 9  







bluegrass 
Obvious by the healthy support Hanky 

Mountain Express received from the 
student body, traditional flat footin ' 
bluegrass has taken root in not only the 
hearts of those raised on it but in those 
of newcomers to Virginia's hills as well. 

Fall was at its fairest that late Septem-
ber evening when Hanky Mountain Ex-
press performed before the hillside au-
dience on Jopson Field. Gen uine 
warmth and humor were characteristic 
of the members in the folk band and true 
bluegrass talent was evident by the fine 
productions of such tunes as Fox on the 
Run, Salty Dog , Panama Red and many 
others. Because of the appreciation and 
gratefullness expressed by the student 
community, it was confirmed that blue-
grass music has a home In Shenan-
doah's Valley Bridgewater College. 

Annie Brown and Debbie Carlough enjoy the footstompin ', hand-clapping beat of bluegrass. 

Hanky Mountain Express receives healthy support from Bridgewater students. 

Olivia Smedley pushes through the crowd of students that line 
the hillside by Jopson Field. 

12 / BhJ&grass Concert 



The Pinion Players and Music Department present H.M.S. Pinafore. 

Singing and dancing help bring alive the 1878 quarterdeck of the H.M.S. Pinafore. 

h.m.s. pinafore  
Four productions of Gilbert and Sul-

livan's popular musical H.M.S. Pina-
fore were presented by the Pinion 
Players and the Department of Music 
during the last week of October. Sell-
out crowds for all four evenings made 
this tuneful Gilbert and Sullivan prod-
uction one of Bridgewater's most suc-
cessful plays. 

H.M.S. Pinafore had been presented 
at the college six times before. This 
year's production not only revived an 
old tradition, but also helped celebrate 
the play's 100th anniversary. 

THE rlNl<.'N 1'1.Al.Elt~ 

'" 0!(111<1E'«'ATI~ COIJ£<;E 
J.XD 

TIIF. Ol:l'A':nn:s T ''f· 'ilJSl l.'. 
l'Si.E:: l\.'1' 

1.-1r• ,.. ,...u1.. J:a.~ ..,.._... :...... 
f\l,Jllt.U a T tl•'U.J'.t Jr ._.,_!.II ...... . II ....... ...... c-.-

d:.SZt: &. ll lf'IO~ I · ~........ flt_  
1t111 ~.ar11'1¢'•. •-•~n..·•r....• 

auo l.A. l.olllU 11-.i IT'~Vt.'f IL l.A'WAL'li·:&. .................... 
1.a..uxr & UHT11., ....,.. w~ 

""'at.ltl-.•J-t.t_,. J.i ft •T•....:~"'1.i, ,f --....J ...,.,..1t.,ot•KllA1IP9 
1~....,. t._ \c--.....11ow.1.. ,...,..!-• ...1a1,1" IUlll'U .1111 
.................. UM•._.,.. Mll>l'I )I(•  
tllU l ........ IAW ,..._ , l!tt\' 8011 0014.~a.cl........,, 1iw-t-.. .....,.. , 411''0)rr.N 1' M ...,...._.1rv,,_,,o 'll• w.trllTf•.ll A Vt'Mll.Jll 
.,.....,_ .'1.......•1•~1 &1<1C""""11 tta  
loltor- 11....... •M1111tl i'\.1l,"1 f't,\"'-4  
, ......... IU l"'.,,.....,t~"1 lb~·· ..t.J,io• 
Mil. l/t1t J-.Jll'• f• ol ,~-I flJ,l"lJ t!li_lt ..,,,,...,.. li,1•Jit•........ , .1' ~--.-ll-t  C-U'!ll"-' I~ n........ I ~ lli!llAn:l'. • ...-•lll' n...·.uro..... Uf'.11~aD Ma.t•.\IJl'ft  

,..,..,_, f'.:Of.t.">'L .U.f11ole •All't-'r l<lo(Cllt i.,M•:o-91. in-iv ~ ,11 Ll 

l"" r•rr....~u..~~11ir::i"W~ft'11'i )(U1>,11~~r~u;.::>j(.o;!!1\i :~ll':~t;:.~1' ,~,.~~~ 
;icoo <111o1 ~ :-: . .,.,., t/Qll ~ \ 1 n> Dr11t1; >e•·aur. Pt•lil1u r.'Y.{J..\;.&., )l,A.11111. n;\,1 n y..,_,; 

E.-laA V( !II aLT, i".••Qt •UJ IUU 

- .,.___,.,...., .................... .._. tJt'•  -· -
n~•--............- l  

Debbie Williams, as Josephine, tries to decide who to marry, the 
captain or the sailor. 

Fall Production / 13 

http:w.trllTf�.ll


As the sponsors of May Day, Program Council also participates In the carnival. This year's booth was a goldfish toss. 

may day 
Everyday was Saturday during May Day week '78. The 

theme " Saturday in the Park" began Wednesday night 
with the play " Hello"; progressed to a special dinner 
Thursday night followed by Mu Epislon Mu's fashion 
show; and came to a climax Friday evening at corona-
tion when Miss Connie Roach and Mr. Greg Harper 
were crowned Queen and King. 

Saturday was a busy and funfilled day. Games and a 
carnival occupied the morning and early afternoon 
That evening Andrew Lewis played at the dance. One of 
the largest bands to play at Bridgewater, they drew an 
outstanding crowd of approximately 250 couples. 

The May Court enjoys the traditional May Pole dance. 

14 / May Day 



The stage band entertains during the Mu Eplslon Mu fashion show. 

Children of faculty and administration wind through the May Pole dance. Missy Everhart and Peter Becker perform during the fashion show. 

May Day / 15 



parents day 
Dorms were cleaned for the inevitable inspection. Students 

shed their jeans and sported a more dressy attire. At the fac-
ulty reception parents gained new information about their 
children. Then entertainment followed the " parent orientation 
session." Two selections each by the Chorale, the Concert 
Band, and the Oratorio Choir highlighted the program. In 
hockey, the varsity women won over Roanoke College and the 
junior varsity lost. Washington and Lee University defeated 
the Eagles in football, but could not manage to conquer the 
Eagle spirit. In the evening H.M.S. Pinafore's curtain opened 
to a sellout crowd. A fitting finale for a sellout parents day 
crowd of 933. 

Long lines in the gym foyer indicates the days high attendance. 

Professor Thornley chats with parents before the bands performance. Cindy Carey stops to talk to Dr. Wampler about student teaching. 

16 



ALL STARS CONCERT 

~' \ 

On December 15 Senate 
produced a concert in the 
Kline Campus Center 
featuring The All Stars, 
from Charlottesville, Va. 
Although only marginally 
attended, the band 
knocked the socks off 
those in the audience with 
a well polished and pro-
fessional act and kept on 
rocking until twelve in the 
morning. Stand-out per-
formances were especially 
turned In by harmonica 
player and guitarist Dick 
Green. Most of the show 
centered on the Chicago 
variety of the blues, but 
numbers by more contem-
porary artists like Bruce 
Springsteen and Fleet-
wood Mac were also per-
formed. 

All Stars Concert / 17 



HOMECOMING '78 
MARDI GRAS 

HOMECOMING '78 

Mardi Gras, the French name 
for Shrove Tuesday (literally, fat 
Tuesday) is the last day of feast-
ing and carnival preceding the 
40 penitential days of Lent in the 
Christian calendar. In the U.S. 
the French holiday has its coun-
terpart in New Orleans, La. , 
where Mardi Gras has been 
celebrated with public mer-
rymaking and considerable 
pomp and splendor si nee 1857. 

Homecoming week at Bridge-
water, also provided much mer-
rymaking as students celebrated 
activities along the Mardi Gras 
theme. Tuesday night 's special 
dinner, " A Night in New Or-
leans," allowed students to 
dress in an array of costumes. 
The stage band provided excel-
lent music to eat dinner by, 
which concluded with some stu-
dents " bunny hopping" around 
the dining hall. The announce-
ment of the court and reception 
followed the week's movie "The 
Sting." On Thursday the cheer-
leaders held the traditional bon-
fire, and the court was honored 
at the queen's banquet. Satur-
day concluded the week long 
celebration. Once agai n alumni, 
students, and friends joined to-
gether to enjoy the B.C. Home-
coming festivities. 

Following tradition B.C. cheerleaders ride the fire engine in the parade. 

Andy Miller chauffeurs President Wayne Geisert and his wife Maureen. 

Capturing the third place prize for floats. Fr-ench Club progresses down the parade route. 



CASP€R'70. 

Debbie Williams, music major, leads MENC's parade entry. It's a happy moment for queen Kathy Hiler escorted by Jonathon Lyle. 



On Saturday the conclu-
sion of the Homecoming 
week 's activities took 
place with alumni registra-
tion in the KCC, followed 
by the Homecoming 
parade, the football game 
between the Eagles and 
Randolph-Macon , the 
crowning of the queen and 
presentation of the court. 
Saturday night students 
danced to the music pro-
vided by Casper from 
9:00-11 :00. So ended a 
long and well planned 
Mardi Gras Homecoming 
1978. 

HOMECOMING '78 
HOMECOMING '78 
HOMECOMING '78 
HOMECOMING '78 



Freshman - Chris Burris Sophomore - Pat Cheeks 

Queen - Kathy Hiler 

Junior - Dorthy O'Berry Senior - M.C. Keegan 



ONE ACT PLAYS 
Each year students are  

given the opportunity by  
drama Professor Ralph  
MacPhai l to select and di- 
rect a one act play.  
Presented to the students  
and general public on  
January 25, 26, and 27  
were three well performed  
and entertaining plays.  
Many long hours of re- 
hearsals by the students  
involved preceded the  
three night performances.  

THE PHONEBOOTH FABLE 
by Norman Dietz  

Directed by Elaine Smith  
Stage Managers: Nancy Sparks & Dean Barshis  

SHE: Maria Tulley  
HE: Andy Jung  

lighting: Mark Wray  
Props: Dean Barshis  

Maria Tulley and Andy Jung in The Phonebooth Fable. 

THE STILL ALARM 
by George S. Kaufman  
Directed by Jim Jordan  

Stage Manager: Rose Estes  
BOB: Doug Miller  

ED: Dan Ulrich  
BELLBOY: Greg Tewalt  

FIRST FIREMAN: Doug Brown  
SECOND FIREMAN: Kerry McClure  

Costumes: Kathie Fisler &  
Hope Jopson  

Props: Dean Barshis  
lighting: Mark Wray  

Cast of The Still Alarm directed by Jim Jordan. 

AT LIBERTY 
by Tennessee Williams  
Directed by Beth Votaw  

Assistant Director: Faye Miller  
GLORIA la GREENE: Kathy Lewis  

MOTHER: Sara Beth Baldwin  
lighting: Mark Wray  



A live nativity scene is enacted by members of SCRA and Program Council. 

LUMINARIES  

Students sing carols as they walk around the 
lighted square. 

On December 18 a 
crowd of approximately 
200 students and some 
people from the commu-
nity gathered for the won-
de rfu I experience of 
Luminaries. Candles out-
lined several walkways, 
providing a path for 
everyone to follow as they 
joined in the singing of 
Christmas carols. There 
were also candles laid out 
in the shape of a cross and 
in the shape of a star. The 
nativity scene was made 
available for observation 
through the help of stu-
dents who were willing to 
dress up as the particular 
characters. 

Aside from caroling 
around the pathway, 
everyone also took part in 
a short worship service. 
During this time, all per-
sons stood on the steps of 
Blue Ridge as they shone 
their lights. Luminaries did 
supply a very enlightening 
experience for all who at-
tended. 

A neat atmosphere is created in front of Blue Ridge as each person holds his candle. 

Luminaries I 23 



This year's Madrigal Din-
ner was held on Sunday, 
December 10 and Monday, 
December 11 in the Kline 
Campus Center Dining 
Hall. Those in attendance 
were entertained by stu-
dents and faculty who jug-
gled, performed magic, 
sang, acted, and played 
musical selections. The 
scene for the evening's ac-
tivities was an Elizabethan 
Banquet Hall in which a 
feast was prepared and 
presented to capacity 
crowds of 550 each night. 

Diane Snavely serenely lights the candle. 

Sharon Barrett and Jim Jordan display their dramatic ability. 

Nathan Albright shows much concentration in his juggling . 

24 / Madrigal 



The chorale sings of festivity and merriment. 

MADRIGAL DINNER 

Phil Nolley's magical act provides entertainment for the 
guests. Bring on the boar's head! 

Robbie Miller, the Lord 
of Misrule, amused and de-
lighted all as the evening 
progressed. The spirit of 
the Madrigal Dinner is one 
of volunteerism in which 
the Campus Center Pro-
gram Council solicits the 
help and aid of the campus 
community. Evidence of 
this were the eighty stu-
dents who gave their time 
to serve the dinner as well 
as those numerous others 
who helped plan and co-
ordinate its presentation. 

Madrigal I 25 



gTOGA TOGA TOGA TOGA TOGA TOGA Tl  
I- 1978 saw the appearance of the toga on campuses 

across the country and Bridgewater College was not an 
exception. Prompted by the movie " Animal House" toga <( 

0  
parties became the fashion. Bridgewater's own " frat,"  
Wardo, sponsored a toga party in the fall, chaperoned  CJ by Professors Lemar Neal and William Albright. Stu- 
dents dressed for the occasion in tide-dyed, checked,  
and solid material togas. I-

<(  
CJ 
0 
I-
<(  
CJ 
0 
I-
<( 
CJ 
0 
I-
<( 
CJ  
0  
I-
<(  
CJ  
0  
I-
<( 
CJ  
0  
I-
<(  
CJ 
~V801 V801 V801 V801 V801 V801 -v·  

In February the Campus Center Program Council 
sponsored a special dinner, Greek Love Feast, for 
celebration of Valentine's Day. Appropiately, some stu-
dents came to dinner in various togas, which drew curi-
ous glances from the nonparticipants. No one could say 
Bridgewater was " behind the times" when it came to 
toga parties and dress in the school year. 

Chaperones for the evening Professors Lemar Neal and William Albright, take a 
minute to pose in front of the Greek columns with Dave Middleton and Cathy 
Slusher. 

Rocky Falls. Kevin Wholey, and Dave Middleton display their enthusiasium at the 
Wardo toga party. 



)GA TOGA TOGA TOGA TOGA TOGA TOGA  

Feast" special dinner. and white striped Mark Four smock. 

-f  
0  
G) 
)> 

-f 
0 
G) 
)> 
-f  
0  
G) 
)> 

-f 
0 
G) 
)> 

DOl V801 V80.L V80.L V80.L V80.L V80.L  

Beth Vaccaro dresses appropriately for the " Greek Love At least wearing a toga to work was a change from the orange 

-f 
0 
G) 
)> 

-f 
0 
G) 
)> 

-f 
0 
G) 
)> 

-f 
0 
G) 
)> 

It's too late now for Becky Trout to change her mind about wearing a toga to dinner. 



Ripples 

~tuhrut ~tttatr CONTACT: . 
BRIDGEWATER COLLEGE 
BRWGEWAf1'.R, VtRCINIA 22812 BOX 4264 





alpha chi  
Alpha Chi is a national 
scholarship honor society 
with membership limited 
to juniors and seniors who 
have a minimum quality 
point average of 3.2 and 
are also in the top percent 
of their class. Representa-
tives are sent to the Na-
tional or Regional conven-

tions where any faculty 
member or student is wel-
come to share with others 
a special project, slides, or 
paper he has worked on. 
Upper class students who 
have gained recognition 
by achieving honor grades 
may be elected to full 
membership. 

Row 1: Michael Switzer, Jenny Glick. Donna Woody, Rebecca Long, Gretchen Jensen. Beth Vaccaro. Janet Schwartz, Judy Miller. Gayle Fike. Teresa Hammer. 
Judy Byrd, Kay Albaugh, Bob Brockman. Keith Shank, Alan Miller, Dan Ulrich, Gre11ory Tewalt; Row 2: Nadine Dawson, Dick Beech. Pamela Miller, Mike Bowman, 
GathyCarson, Pam Reese, Sue Detwiler, Sharon Barrett, Randy Vandevander. Robin Dexter. Ellen Burkholder, Beth Via, Melanie Swecker, Melissa Snyder. Robbie 
Miller, Randall Hill. Carla Judy; Row 3: Kathy Seese, Teresa Blay, Sharon Lonas. Patsy Shank, Patty Lawrence. Teri Loda, Christine Wengert. Audrey Puckett, Pam 
Kline. LuAnn Long, Tamra Claytor. Cathy Slusher. Cathie Stivers. Vicky Garnier, Joyce Conner, Christa Kline, Suzanne Artz. Mark Sensabaugh; Row 4: Nancy 
Sparks, Rick Ebling, Kay Spitzer, Susan Moorman. Kathy Kline, Joyce Harsh, Jean Conner. Scott Fauber, Luke Wolfe, Julie Groff, Or. James Kirkwood, David 
Metzler; Row 5: Karen Mason. Alice Ryan, Mary Huston. Owynn Moyers, Dwight Shank, Vernon Ulrick, Sarah Bowles. Dan Neher. Jim Mumper, Julie Henry. 
Barbara Snyder; Row 6: Ernest Custalow. Jeff Gill, Mel Fike. 

30 / Lambda 



lambda  

Row I : Vicky Garnier, Beth Via; Row 2: Teresa Blay, Pam Kline, Kay Spiller, Mary Huston, Christina Wengert, Joyce Conner, Gayle Fike, 
Nadine Dawson, Audrey Puckett, Kathy Kline; Row 3: Nancy Sparks, Karen Mason, Bob Brockman, Rebecca Long, Judy Byrd, Julie Henry, 
Barbara Snyder, Kathy Soasa, Suzanne Artz. Jean Conner; Row 4: Mike Bowman, Pamela Mii ier, Alan Miiiar, Keith Shank, Robbie Miiier. 

Lambda, an honor society, and alumni who have 
encourages scholastic ef- gained unusual distinction 
fort and achievement. It in the pursuit of knowl-
honors students, faculty edge. 

Alpha Chi / 31 



program council  

Row 1: Debbie Link, Pat Cheeks. Ted Flory, Karen Kline, Martha Akers, Pam Reese, Bill Durham, Becky Hill. Chris Williams, Allee Ryan. Row 2: Sherry Stitt, Ellen 
Buckhoder. Kris Whi tehurst. Agness Hueston, Alan Shull. Vicky Garnier. Judy Byrd. Brian Hldebrand. 

The Campus Center Pro- elude big events such as 
gram Council , involved in May Day and Homecom-
programming the social, ing , as well as films , 
cultura l, and recreational coffee-houses, and con-
activities for the campus certs. The Director and As-
community , provides a sistant Director of the 
well-balanced and varied Campus Center jointly ad-
program for the entire ·vise the CCPC. 
community. Projects in-

Committee Chairmen  
President ......... .. .............. . ... . ...... ... . . .... . ............ ........ .... Judy Byrd  
Vice-President . ..... .. .. ..... ............................... . ................ .. Alice Ryan  
Secretary ................................................................ Agness Hueston  
Cultural ...................................................................... Pam Reese  
Dance . ..... . ...... .... .... . ..... . .. . .... . ....... ....... .. Ellen Burkholder, Chris Williams  
Entertainment ................................ .. ............. . . ........ ... ...... Becky Hill  
Films .. ... ..... . ... ........ ....... ....... . ... ... ........... ................. Martha Akers  
Hospitality and Service . . .......... .. . . .......... .. . . ............. . . ...... Chris Whitehurst  
Information ....... ......... .. ...... . .......... ..... ...... . .. ..... ........ .. . . Debbie Link  
Potpourri ................................................................... Vicky Garnier  
Properties ..... ........... .... .. . .......... .. ........ . .. ... . ................. Bill Durham  
Recreation ................................................................... Pat Cheeks  
Special Events ... . . . .. .... . . .... ............. .... . .. .... .. . .... .... Karen Kline, Alan Shull  
Advisor . ......... . .. . ......... .. .. ...... ............ .... ................ Brian Hildebrand  

32 / KCC 



- 

Executive Commiuee, Agness Hueston. Judy Byrd. Brian Hildebrand, Allee Ryan. 

Enlortalnmonl. Row 1: Rosemary Kon1, Fare Miiier. Terry Vandevander, Henle Fansler. Row 2: Bob Blades. Ford Fianna· 
gan, Clols Wallon. Greg Tewell. Boo~y Hll. Jenny Glick. 

CCPC / 33 



RecreaUon. Row 1: Butch Andrey. Joo Freeland, Robert Thurston, Ted Flory, John Early. Row 2: Duane Harrison. Pal Cheecks, Paul Tuszynski, Kevin 
Lounsbury, Gilbert Bishop. 

Speclal Events. Row 1: Tony Stovall, Terry Vandevander. Alloe Ryan, Karen Kline. Row 2: Agness Hueston, Kay Spitzer. Nancy 
Brubaker. Owynn Moyers, Alan Shull. Row 3: Sherry Still, Rulh Kfine, Ted Flory, Kevin Lounsbury. 

34 / CCPC 



Properties Aow 1 Tony Stovall 8111 Oumam, La11y Hawkey, Jerry Crouse. R- 2 Randy Vandevander, Muk Ktdd, Lee Huffman. M•ke Jones 

Dance. Row 1: Lawrence Kidd, Alison Hockman. Row 2. Sigrid Grotos, Carolyn Hagg, Chris Wiiiiams. Dean Barshls. Kathie Lewis, Beth Via. Row 3:  
Donna Tsafantakis. Carol Bowman, Lesley Swart, Belinda Grey, Micheal Haga, Ellen Burkholder. Sara Beth Baldwin, Marla Tulley, Ramona Schaeffer.  

CCPC / 35  



Films. Martha Akers, Susan Stickley, Pam Stultz, Carolyn Lindamood, Linda Gochenour, Susan Moorman, Lu Ann Long, Lisa Cox, Carla Vann. Terri Burke, Ruth 
Kline. 

Hospitality. Row 1: Sherry Kaullman, Freda Bowman, Kris Whitehurst. Amy Six, Gwen Brumbaugh, Cindy Fairchild Row 2: Rob Gilford, 
Jay Layton, Randy Vandevander. 

36 / CCPC 



Cullural. Row 1: Robin Dexter, Freda Bowman. Row 2: Sue Myers, Sherry Kauffman. Teri Loda, Pam R-. Cindy Falrdli ld, Clleryl Ver)enskl. Row 3: Martha 
Hylton, Brenda Jewell, Mike Jones. 

Publlclty. Alison Breaud, Micheal H119a. Dana Tulley, Debblt Link. 

CCPC / 37 



debate 
The Debate Club is 

composed of students who 
have an interested in de-
bating. It provides budding 
debaters the opportun ity 
to develop their skills and 
select club members to 
travel annually to five 
states. The club also hosts 
a tournament in the spring 

Row 1: Dan Neh&r, James Clough. Maria Tulley. Denise DuBose. Row 2· Doug Brown. Dale McKeel, Coach; Scoll Fauber, Curtis Brown. Nol pictured
for high school debaters. - Dan Ulrich. 

sea 

Row 1: Sherry Miller, Barbara Wise, Jenny Glick. Row 2: Sherry Keuflman, Dawn Faircloth, Ricky 
Davis. 

38 / Debate/Sea 



.1yc 
The Inter-District Youth 

Cabinet is a committee of 
Brethren youth who see as 
their function the strength-
ening of the youth pro-
gram in the church of the 
Brethern. 

Row 1: Terry Westmoreland, Lani Wright, Steve Forbes. Row 2: Kathy Kline, Roseanne Spire, 
Joyce Harsh, Dean Neher. 

sirch 
Students Interested in Re-
lating to the Church is a 
group w hose main con-
cern is learning more 
about the local church, the 
world-wide church and all 
aspects of worship in vari-
ous denominations. An 
important question for the 
group is how we will relate 
to the church in 
Smalltown, USA, even if it 
is not in our backgrounds. 
Activities include visitation 
to various denominations 
in an effort to become 
aware of different forms of 
worship , bringing in guest 
speakers to help with the 
understanding of the dif-
ferent services, and shar-
ing in worship experiences 
through deputation teams. 
Service projects help club 
members re late to the 
world-wide church. 

Sirch/ lyc I 39 

Row 1: Janet Rhodes, Terry Vandevander, Pam Crouse, Gayle Fike, Rebecca Long. Gwen Brumbaugh, Sheila Ailey, Jenny Glick. Row 2: Melvin Fike, 
Jimmy Robertson, Vernon Ulrich, Rob Morris, Randy Vandevander, Jeff Gill, Dan Ulrich, Jerry Crouse. 



edc  

french 
The French Club brings 
together people who are 
interested in the French 
language and culture 
twice a month. Once for a 
business meeting and 
once for a program about 
France. Our activities in-
clude learning how to 
cook French recipes, 
French conversation, a 
Homecoming float, selling 
eclairs at May Day, and a 
picnic or dinner. 

Row 1: Oavtd Hampton, Ooro1hy O'Berry, John Riley. Beth Vaccaro. Row 2: Jett Wholey, Sharon Womble, Kathy Hiler. Allen Nolen, Cindy Hodges, 
Nancy Smith . Sigrid Grotos, Mary-Grace Bahr. Row 3: Ted Barker, Dwight Denlinger, Steve Thompson. Larry Traylor. 

Row I ; Allee Rlcoux , Sharon Lonas. Kathie Fisler, Karen Mason. Pam Kline. Audrey Puckett. Row 2: Vicky Garnier. Or. Andes. Teresa Blay, Leslie 
Swart, Oeb<a Mason. Sherry Kauffman, Freda Bowman, Susan Stickley. 

40 I EDC French 



Row 1: Beverly Collins, Jay Layton. Vicky Garnier. Mary Jane Hill. Row 2: Lanae Driver. Lavonne Coffman, Dawn Faircloth, Eddie Pease, Judy 
Ruddiman, Laura MacPherson. Paula Crawford, Linda Clague. Row 3: Bonnie Huffman. Jim Emst, Kris Whltehul'S1 , Kathy Jensen - Secretary. Jeff 
Postans - President, Bob Hargett - Vice-President, Jennifer Ernst - Treasurer. Stephen Crichton, Beth Craig, Ricky Davis. 

1JI o /_ 

'/ 

circle k 
Circle " K" is the prime ser-
vice club at Bridgewater. It 
is an affiliate of Kiwanis 
International. Programs 
are centered around 
community assistance , 
ecology, and fund-raising 
projects for other worth-
while organizations. 

Circle K / 41 



ra's  

student 
counselors 

Student-to-student coun-t 
se ling has been estab-
lished at Bridgewater to 
give the fi rst year student a 
head start into college life 
by providing him with ex-
panded services in aca-
demic and personal-social 
counseling. A training ses-
sion was held during the 
summer for the student 
counselors. Brian Hide-
brand coordinated the 
group and worked with the 
counselors. 

Row 1: Beverly Collins. ~lanoe Swecker. Susan Stickley. Cerol Williams. Row 2: Jeff Bourne. Jim Hodges. Steve Crichton, BettyJo Hamfflon. Patsy 
Shank. 

Row 1: Sigrid Grotos, Manha Akers. Patsy Shank, Jay Layton, Sheri Reeves, Brian Hi ldderand, Agness Hueston. Gregory Tewalt. Row 2: Butch 
Andrey, Dwight Denlinger, Cindy Fairchild, Carol Bowman, M.C. Keegan , Stephen Crichton. Jennifer Ernst, Carolyn Haag. Susan Moorman, Gwen 
Brumbaugh, Jim Tucker. Row 3: Greg Zerkel, MikeJones. Andy Miiier, Dave Hepner, Rob Morris. Robbie Miller, Kris Whitehurst , Use Snyder, Alison 
Hockman. Pam Reese. Cathy Slusner, Judy Byrd, Kathy Hiier, Melissa Cash. David Guy. 

42 / Ra"s/Student Counselors 



Row 1: Billy Wishard, Jeff Jones, Rob Harris, Vernon Ulrich, Joe Kunlo, David Miller. Warren Turpin. Row 2: Jimmy Robertson, Greg Keyser, 
Christopher DeSantis, Tony Reckmeyer, Rob Giiford, Robbie Miller. Dave Guy, Dick Beech. 

fca 
The Men's Fellowship of 
Christian Athletes is a group 
of B.C. men who meet 
weekly for fellowship, 
sharing and study. So far 
this year, we have co-
sponsored with WFCA a 
hike to South River Falls 
on the Skyline Drive. In the 
past we have worked with 
the WFCA in sponsoring 
an ice cream social and 
spaghetti supper with both 
followed by devotions. 

wfca 

Chris Williams, Hettie Fansler, Gladys Akers, Carol Smith, Judy Miller, Diane Snavely. Row 2: Gwen Brumbaugh, Shella Rlley, Teresa Blay, Lisa Cox, 
Donna Tsafanlakis . Gayle Wampler. Asha Solanky, Joy Parks, Carol Bowman, Janet Griffith. Row 3: Pamela Miller, Sharon Sacra, Faye Miller, Becky 
Hill. Row 4; Martha Beahman. Carol Williams, Kathy Kline. Jane Whitlock, Agness Hueston, Teri Loda. Susan Stickley, Cheryl Richardson, Kathy 
Russell, Cynthia Polhill. 

FCNWFCA / 43 



pinion players  

Row 1: Melvin Fike, Elaine Smilll, Nancy Sparks, Sharon Barrett, Ann Mugford, Laura Eng lish. Cathy Slusher, Alton Ramey, Sara Beth Baldwin, Pam 
Kline. Ralph MacPhail. Row 2: Donna Stegall, Faye Miller, Karen Mason, Dave Hepner. Denise Dubois, Michael Haga. Martha Hylton, Dean Barshis, 
Kathie Lewis, Tony Stovall. Row 3: Rodney Todd, Denise Murray, Susan Moorman, Carolyn Haag. Jenny Glick. Dwight Shank. Kris Whitehurst. 
Debbie Hansell, Betsey Larrimore. 

The Pinion Players present 
two full length plays and 
an evening of student di-
rected plays each year. 
These productions de-
velop dramatic talent, keep 
the college community ac-
quainted with examples of 
contemporary and classi-
cal drama and suggests to 
students vocational and 
avocational opportunities 
in the drama field. It also 
provides a laboratory for 
students enrolled in acting 
and play production 
classes. 

Pres. Elaine Smith , Dean Barshis. Not Pictured - Dan Ulrich. 

44 / Pinion Players 



Row 1: Dan Ulrich. Sharon Barrett. James Jordan. Prof. McPhall. Row 2: Andy Jung. Roben Wolf, Beisey Larrimore, Mel Fike. 

alpha psi omega 
The Alpha Psi Omega is in 
addition to the Pinion 
Players, an organization 
for the students of drama. 
Membership in the na-
tional honorary fraternity 
is based upon outstanding 
work in one or more of the 
many plays of campus 
dramatic productions. 

who's 
who 

Row 1 Cindy Fairchild, Kathy Kline, Joyce Harsh, Alice Ryan, Kay Spotter. Martha Akers. Row 2: Pam Kline, Judy Byrd. Janet Stivers. Jufle Henry, Sa"'h Bowles. 
C&thie Stivers, Suzanne Anz. Row 3! Melvin Fike. Robbie Miiier, Randy Vandevander, J.O,W. Lyle, Pamela Miller. Jim Mumper. 

Alpha Psi Omega/Who's Who / 45 



Committee Chairmen. Row 1: Ted Bar1<er, Kevin G, Lounsbury, Melissa Cash, Cathy Slusher. 

Executive Committee. Row 1: Holly CrocKeet, Kathy Wright, Dick Beech, Jim Mumper, David Miller. Row 2: Linda Smith. Jonathan Lyle. 

46 / Senate 



senate 
Both the facu lty and stu-
dent body participates in 
aspects of the operation of 
the college. The facu lty is a 
central force in determin-
ing policy on academic 
matters and has significant 
influence on general col-
lege matters. The Student 
Senate, through appoint-
ing student members to 
faculty committees as well 
as through its own struc-
ture, involves the students 
In many aspects of the op-
eration of the college. 

Ul'lda Smith, Jonathan Lyle 

Aow 1. KeVin G Lounsbury, Lenora Taylor, Greg Zerkel. Butch Audrey, Ray Guy. cathy Slusher, Suzanne Attt, Jucty Byrd. Row 2: Jim Tucker. Jim 
Mumper, Terry Vandevander. Jonathan Lyle, Diel( Beech, Mehssa <:ash. Kim A. Walsh, Stephen Crlehton. Jennifer Ernst. Row 3: Ted Biker, Sue 
Myers, Marg11et Malstrom, Cindy Hodges. Kathy Wright. David Miller, Hoity Crockel. C3rolyn Phillips, Gwen Brumbllugh, Lil'lda Smith 

Senate / 47 



ski and outing  

Row 1: Sigrid Grotos. Patricia Hay, Lavonne Coffman, Maggie Moore: Row 2: Maggie Bailey, Lisa Snyder. Patty Lawrence: Row3: 
Teresa Wiley. Scott Donovan, Terry Tucker, Sharl Reeves: Row 4: J .0.W. Lyle, Earl Kline, Scott Kiracofe. Paul Tuszynskl. Alisa 
Morton, Jay Layton. 

waa 
The Women's Ath-
letic Association is 
an organization of 
women of t he col-
lege who have a 
special interest in 
women's athletics. 
It is concerned with 
the encouragement 
of sportsmanship, 
participation, and 
high standards in. 
women's athletics. 
Activities include 
selecting an athlete 
of the month for 
each women's sport 
and selling conces-
sions. 

Row 1: Carol Moore, Skeet Forthuber. Terri Linton. Carolyn Phillips, Rosanne Spire, Priscilla Meeh, Margaret Malstrom, Lynn Horan, Alice Hopkins. Ruth Griffith, 
Martha Boward; Row 2: Lisa Foster. Tina Kutchmanich, Darlene Brown, Terosa Blay, Janet Stivers, Cindy Smith, Tammy Claytor. Nancy Taylor, Botty Jo Hamfl ton, 
Cathy Carson, Elizabeth Parsons, Alison Breaud; Row 3: Elise Karas. Martha Beahm, Bob Blades. Jane Whitlock, Agness Hueston. Anne Brown, Karen Sanger. 
Jean Willi. 

48 / WAA I Ski and Outing 



pre-med society  

Row 1: Elizabeth Vaughn, Debra Mason. Karen Mason, Teri Loda, Randy Vandevander, Melanie Swecker, Matl< Robertson, Steve Thompson, Ken Heatwole. on table Greg Tewalt; Row 2: Scott 
Fauber, Jlm Mumper, Randall Hill. Richard Ebling, Su~anne Artz, Gina Sager, Ramona Schaeffer, Veaua Deal, Ben Wampler. 

physics club 

Row 1: Dwight Shank. Dan Neher, Gayle Wampler, Cheryl Richardson ; Row 2: Terry Westmoreland, Earl Kline, Luke Wolle, Keith Shani<, Vernon Ulrich. 

Pre-med Society I Physics Club I 49 



wgmb 

Beth Vaccaro, Larry Traylor, Jeff Gill, Andy Miller. 

WGMB Radio is the 
campus-limited AM sta-
tion. Improvements in the 
signal and new protection 
measures for the transmit-
ters enable the station to 
provide a better quality 
sound. WGMB not only of-
fers radio broadcasting 
experience to the stu-
dents, but also serves the 
student body through reg-
ular programming as spe-
cial cultural and entertain-
ing features. 

Row 1: Kathy RuS$ell, Lavonne Coffman, Dawn Faircloth, Robin Dexter, Carolyn Hagg, Beth Vaccaro, Earl Kline. Row 2: Larry Traylor, Phil Nolley. 
Row 3: Rick Johnston. Oon Halterman, Andy Miiier. Jeff Gill. 

50 / WGMB 



young republicans  

Row 1: Erich Kyger, David Miller. J.D. Lyle, Joy Parks. Row 2: Sigrid Grotos, Beth Anhur. Holly Crockett. 

:1oung 
democrats 
The Bridgewater College 
Democrats is a polit ical 
organization composed of 
students interested in 
promoting the goals and 
ideologies of the Democra-
tic Party. The club places a 
lot of emphasis on the in-
volvement of its members 
and through involvement 
in the political processes 
members gain a better un-
derstanding of political 
theory, strategy, and prac-
tice. 

Row 1: Larry Ahodenlzer, James Clough, Gall Helsel, Tim Loyd, Shelia Riley. Row 2: Tim Lockhart, Rick Manahan. Ca1hye Mason, Mark Monroe, 
Jimmy Robertson. 

Young Republicans & Democrats / 51 



bsf 
The Brethern Student Fel-
lowship seeks to provide 
students of any back-
ground with warm, per-
sonal Christian fellowship 
that provides oppor-
tunities for a deeper un-
derstanding and apprecia-
tion of the Church of the 
Brethern. Activities for the 
year included a weekend 
Peace Studies Retreat, 
cranking and selling four-
teen gallons of homemade 
ice cream and helping 
send seventeen Bridgewa-
ter students to the Breth-
ern Student/Young Adult 
conference in Chicago 
over Thanksgiving break. 

52 / BSF/ SCRA 

Row 1: Jerry Crouse. Gladys Akers, Asha Solanky, Carol Williams, Gayle Wampler, Rob Morris. Row 2: Sharon Sacra, Karen Mason, Joy Parks, Gwen 
Brumbau!')h. Debra Mason, Rosanne Spire, Kathy Kline , Joyce Harsh, Pam Crouse, Gail Heisel, Freda Bowman, Jenny Glick. Row 3: David Miller, 
Robbie Miller, Jesse Hopkins, Linda Clague. Ricky Davis. Paula Crawford, Lani Wright, Gayle Fike. Julie Groff, Melvin Fike, Vernon Ulrich, Sherry 
Kauffman. Elizabeth Vaughn, Terry Vandevander, Burton Young. Not pictured: Dr. McFadden. 

scra 

The Student Committee 
for Religious Activities is 
made up of other student::; 
and the community. Ac-
tivities include programs 
for the campus that will 
provide opportunities for 
fellowship and worship in 
the Christian faith. 

Row 1: Julie Henry. Marlin Eller, Jerry Crouse, Chris Wiiiiams. Row 2: Rodney Todd , Don Garber, 
Pam Crouse. Row 3: Mark Sensabaugh, Robbie Miller, Rob Morris, Dan Ulrich, Carol Smith, 
Randy Vandevander. 



Row 1: Jean Perry, Roe Belice, Oara Phillips. Sharen Grodahl. Vicky Garnier, Ann Mugford. Rosemarie Koroly. Row 2: Sumi Frank. Owynn Moyers, 
Cheryl Verjinski. Pam Stultz, Sue Detwiler, Fini Maugeri, Robin Kreher, Karen Kline , Kathy Jensen. Row 3: Linda Clague. Clois Walton, Pam Caricofe, 
Nancy Brubaker, Jennifer Heflegger, Kris Whitehurst , Kim Walsh, Paula Showalter, Cindy Hoff, Alison Hockman, Susan Threewitts. 

mu epsilon mu 
Mu Epsilon Mu is open to 
al I students interested in 
home economics. It has as 
its purpose service to the 
school , community, state, 
nation and the world. Bi-
monthly meetings are 
held, wh ich are designed 
to encourage in the mem-
bers an awareness of pro-
fessional and personal as-
pects of Home Economics. 

Row 1: Steve Lawrence, Gayle Fike, Rebecca Long, Jean Conner, Joyce Conner. Kim Sheets. Denise Murray. Row 2: Or. John Barr, Burton Young, 
Bob Brockman, Beverly Albaugh. Teresa Hammer. 

ago 
The American Guild of Or-
ganists is a professional 
organization for churcli 
musicians. The group at-
tends meetings of the 
county chapter and occa-
sionally have their own 
discussion topics related 
to organs, organ playing, 
and chora l directing. 
Some years a trip is taken 
to the Moller Organ Fac-
tory to observe organ con-
struction. 

Mu Epsilon Mu/AGO / 53 



talon 
The Talon is the campus 
newspaper and a product 
of dedication, determina-
tion, and hard work. As a 
"sounding board" for stu-
dents, faculty, and admin-
istration, the Talon at-
tempts to establish com-
munication lines, as well 
as publish all noteworthy 
campus events. The col-
lege newspaper operates 
under student leadership 
and through student par-
ticipation. Students may 
obtain training in practical 
journalism. Experiences in 
writing, editing , layout , 
and photography are 
available. The Talon is a 
member of the Associated 
Collegiate Press. 

Staff. Row 1: Shirley Beller, Sheri Reeves. Kris Whitehurst, Judy Rudiman. Jennifer Ernst, Steve Crichton, Tina Kutchmanich. Row 2: Audrey Puckett. 
Beverly Collins. Jeff Postans. Amy Six, Carolyn Haag, Kathy Hiler. Carol Garber, Greg Keyser. Gregory Tewalt. 

Editors. Laura Whitacre, Martha Hylton, Kris Whitehurst , Sheri Reeves, Jennifer Ernst, Judy Ruddiman. Greg Keyser. Carol Garber, Kathy Kline, 
Shirley Beller. 

, I 
. .J 

j..~ 

Ell<?n Clarke - Assistant Edi tor. Cindy Fairchild - Edi tor, Nancy Smith - Business Editor. 

54 / Talon 



honor  
council  

Row 1: Jeff Frock, Clois Walton. Agness Hueston, Dave Guy, Suzanne Artz. Row 2: Jeff Cate, Gayle Fike, Mark Robertson, Scott Fauber. Janet 
Swartz. Row 3: Jeff Jones. Robbie Miller. Jim Mumper. Ben Wampler. Rodney Todd. Row 4: Alan Miller. Mark Mitchell, Gayle Wampler. 

roman 
catholic 
group 

Honor Council &Roman Catholic Group I 55 



oratorio choir  

The Oratorio choir is one 
of three major choral 
groups on campus. Any 
Bridgewater student is 
qualified to audition for 
the choir which presents a 
large choral work in the 
fall. Professor Zehring di-
rects the choir and works 
with individuals in the 
group. 

Front Row: Kim Sheets, Sheila Alley, Gayle Fike, Dawn Wolfe. Denise DuBose. Carolyn Haag, Catherine Carson, Rebecca Long. Second Row: Deborah Williams, Donna Stegall, Deborah Hansell , 
Susan Moorman, Dwynn Moyers, Joyce Bowman, Carol Williams, Julie Markowitz, Lanae Driver. Belinda Arey, Elizabeth Reeves, Pamela Settle, Gayle Wampler, Gwendolyn Brumbaugh, Joy 
Parks, Terry Vandevender, Denise Murray. Third Row: Alan Shull, Norlyn Driver, Robert Brockman, William Durham, Dwight Shank, Julia Groff, Jaenette Dod.d, Peggy Boldrodge, Linda Clague, 
Robert Morris, Mark Sensabaugh, Randall Vandevender, William Muntzing, Steve Lawrence. Fourth Row: Daryl Ritchie, Rodney Todd, Charles Simpkins, Terry Suter. Anthony Reckmeyer, 
Burton Young, James Brecey, Anthony Stovall, Vernon Ulrich, Melvin Fike. Jeffery Postans. Richard Davis, Daniel Ulrich, Robert Wolfe. Samu'el Conner. Marlin Eller. Thomas Richard. Douglas 
Brown, Lawrence Zehring - Directo r. 

56 / Oratorio Choir 



The Bridgewater Concert 
Choir is a forty member 
vocal group. Its members 
are chosen by audition in 
the fal l. This choir per-
forms on campus and on 
tour during the spring 
months. The choral pro-
gram is varied during the 
year to add more interest 
to its work. concert choir 

Front Row: Kimly Sheets, Dawn Wolle, Gayle Fike. Denise DuBose. Carolyn Haag. Rebecca Long, Dawn Custalow, Cynthia Caricofe. Second Row: Deborah Williams, Donna Stegall. Deborah 
Hansell. Owynn Moyers. Susan Moorman. Joyce Bowman. Carol Williams. Julie Markowitz, Lanae Driver. Elizabelh Reeves, Gayle Wampler, Gwendolyn Brumbaugh, Pam Crouse. Joy Parks. 
Denise Murray. Third Row: Alan Shull. Nonyn Driver. William Durham, Robert Brockman. James Bracey, Julia Groff. Jeanette Dodd, Peggy Boldridge, Beverly Albaugh, Linda Vandevender. 
William Muntzing, Steven Lawrence. Fourth Row: Rodney Todd. Terry Suter, Burton Young. Anthony Stovall, Dwight Shank, Vernon Ulrich, Melvin Fike. Jeffry Postans. Richard Davis, Daniel 
Ulrich, Robert Wolfe. Samuel Conner. Madin Eiler. Lawerence Zehring - Director. 

Concert Choir I 57 



thornley's .jazz 
band 

Row 1: Tony Stovall, Debbie Williams, Mari< Robertson, Sue Wright, Sarati Bowles. Row 2: Dan Neher, David Wil liams, Phil Nolley. Ann Mugford, Kay 
Albaugh. Row 3: Vernon Ulrich. Alan Shull, Dwight Shank, Rick Ebling, George Moore, Mike Switzer, Mel Fike. Row 4: Mike Bowman, Janet 
Schwartz, Scott Fauber, Tom R. Thornley, Robin Dexter, Darrell Brown. 

albright's 
jazz 

band 

Keith Jones .. Mark Wray, Steve Thompson, Cathy Carson, Kathy Hewitt . Burton Young. Row 2: Nathan Albright, Kim Sheets, Elizabeth Vaughn, Ben 
Wampler, Jim Bracey. Row 3: Norlyn Driver, Kerry McClure, Jim Jordan, Jeff Howdyshell. 

58 / Jazz Bands 



concert band  

Row 1: Kim Sheets, LuAnn Long, Ruth Kline, Teresa Hammer, Gretchen Jensen, Cathy Carson, Robin Dexter, Mary Ann Mull , Janet Schwartz, Gall Heisel, Cindy Faw~u. Vivian Hubbell, Chris 
Wengert. Row 2: Prof. Tho rnley. Sarah Bowles, Allee Tomlinson, Melanie Swecker. Kathie Lewis, Kay Albaugh, Vanessa Von Alt, Ruth Gri ffith, Suzanne Artz, Gwen Brumbaugh, Jenny Glick, Patti 
Horst. Elise Karas. Amy Bryant, Elizabeth Vaughn. Carla Judy. Karen Jones. Row 3: Alan Sheu!, Mark Robertson, Ann Mugford. Gayle Wampler. Clois Wal ton. Barbara Snyder, Betty Jo Hamilton, 
Sam Gouldthorpe. Keith Jones. Julie Groff, Beverly Albaugh, Rick Ebling. Jeff Howdyshell, Steve Lawrence, Mike Switzer, Scott Fauber, Tina Kutchmanich, Sue Wright, Cathy Slusher, Kathy 
Hewitt. Row 4: Tony Stovall. Norlyn Driver. Jeff Stickley.Lawrence Kidd.Dwight Shank. Luke Wolfe. Mark WraY.·Jim Jordan, Terry Grooters, George Moore. Phil Notley. Burton Young. Dan Neher, 
Terry Westmoreland. Steve Forbes. Ben Wampler. Jim Bracey. Row 5: Melvin Fike. Vernon Ulrich. David Williams. Charles Simpkins. 

menc 

Row 1: Phil Nolley, Marlin Eller. Pam Settle, Norlyn Driver. Row 2: Scott Fauber, Kim Sheets, Janet Schwartz, Carol Williams, Rodney Todd, Rebecca 
Long. Bob Brockman, Steve Lawrence. Jul ie Groff. Row 3: Jim Bracey, Beverly Albaugh . Kathy Hewitt. Row 4: Alan Shull, Mike Switzer, Burton 
Young, Jeanette Dodd. Peggy Boldridge, Charles Simpkins, Prof. Jesse Hopkins, Gwen Brumbaugh, Gretchen Jensen, Denise Murray. Debbie 
Hansell , Gayle Fike. 

Concert Band/MENG I 59 







The yards are always twice as tough against the Eagles. 

Tony Davenport follows Art Boyce toward a f irst down. 

Coach Spencer contemplates strategy. 

62 / Football 



Joe Freeland loves lunchtime. 

football  
The Bridgewater College 
football team looked prom-
ising as the season began, 
winning two of their first 
three games. One of these 
victories came in a 
memorable contest 
against 1977 ODAC con-
ference champion 
Hampden-Sydney. The 
Eagles defeated Sydney on 
a goal line stand to win the 
game. Following this 
dramatic win , however, in-
juries hurt the team drasti-
cally. Sophomore Jeff 
Jones took over at quar-
terback following the in-
jury of teammate Duane 
Harrison , and Rod 
Johnson took over for tail-

back Tony Davenport. The 
Eagles made every game a 
close contest, but could 
not seem to come out on 
top, until the final game, 
closing the season with a 
resounding victory over 
Newport News Apprentice, 
18-0. The final record was 
3 wins, 6 losses. 

Of the 52 players on the 
roster in 1978, only 7 were 
seniors. If the Eagles are 
able to avoid injuries in 
1979, the possibility of hav-
ing a winning season looks 
good. Junior Joe Freeland 
was second in the ODAC 
conference in tackle 
points, and was selected to 
First Team All ODAC. 

Duane Harrison lets one fly. 

Football / 63 



D. Harrison 
J. Jones 
R. Gilford 
A. Audrey 
T. Davenport 
D. Mayonado 
S. Stevens 
D. Wellman 
T. Martin 
W. Hamblen 

,...D,. Ran6ack 
D. Guy 

1978 Football Roster 
.R. Johnson A. Boyce 
C. Smlth D. Spiers 
D. Mye~ B. Fitzgerald 
D. can~ M. Newton 
~ :Goollwyf't W. Thornhill 
t. Chadduck P. Tuszynski 
W.~hurston B. Sydnor 
J. McCuny J. Richard*10n 
K. liayler S"'" S.ker 
T. Trcka R. Upshaw 
f=. L'eech R. Falls 
M. Konopa J.. Spinelli 

w. E<t;•anm 
J . Frfftand 
w. Mt1te1 
J. FroOJ« 
J. Kif'.ftlb 
J.•rc. 
$ . 
$. MO.ta~ 
G.~ 
k. Roilt-:-: 
D. Mce'rfde 

Rocky, Waverly, Wes, and Sam get their man. 

64 I Football 



Davenport gets six! 

Scoreboard 
BC OPP 
25 St. Paul's 0 
6 Maryville 13 

10 Hampden-Sydney 9 
7 Catholic 14 

14 Liberty Baptist 21 
20 Emory and Henry 27 
12 Washington and Lee 23 

6 Randolph Macon 32 
18 Newport News Apprentice 0 

When the going gets rough, the Eagles start ftying l 

Football / 65 



Jerry Crouse, Dwight Denlinger, and Daryl Metts experience the thrill of victory. 

The 1978 cross country twelfth. Eric Kyger and 
season was highlighted by Greg Via rounded out the 
the individual perfor- top five. Also running in 
mances of senior Jerry the ODAC meet were Kevin 
Crouse. Crouse was the Lounsbury, Dave Burtner, 
top individual in every Reggie Moore, Pat 
meet but two, leading the Domeier and Warren Tur-
Eagles to a 5·5 regular pin. 
season. In the ODAC meet, In the regional meet, 
Crouse set a new course held this year for the first 
record by over 30 seconds. time, Crouse again came 
For this he was named out on top covering the 
" Runner of the Year" in five mile course in 25:02. 
the ODAC conference. As a Overall , the team finished 
team Bridgewater finished in fifth place, with the top 
in a disappointing third two teams qualifying for 
place behind EMC and the national r:neet. For his 
Lynchburg. Running sec- first place finish , Crouse 
ond for the team was Daryl went on to Nationals, held 
Metts In tenth place, in Rock Island, Illinois, 
Dwight Denlinger in where he finished 70th. 

66 / Cross Country 



Ed Knopick cheers Daryl ("Ace") Metts on to the finish line. 

BC 
L 
w 
L 
w 
w 
L 
w 
w 
L 
L 
w 
L 
L 

cross country 
Scoreboard 

Eastern Mennonite 
Lyndhburg 
George Mason 
Gallaudet 
Hampden-Sydney 
liberty Baptist 
Radford 
Washington and Lee 
Eastern Mennonite 
Liberty Baptist 
Hampden-Sydney 
Madison 
Eastern Mennonite 

ODAC Conference Meet - 3rd Place 

OPP 
w 
L 
w 
L 
L 
w 
L 
L 
w 
w 
L 
w 
w 

Cross Country / 67 



women's hockey 
The 1978 Women's Hockey 
team started the year off 
with high hopes. Eleven 
players returned from last 
year's squad, and with 
seven freshmen these girls 
comprised both the varsity 
and junior varsity teams. 
The Eaglettes won three 
and tied one of their first 
seven contests, but were 
hurt bad ly by injuries dur-
ing the remainder of the 
season. The varsity posted 
a final record of five wins, 
eight losses, and one tie; 
three wins and four losses 
in the Blue Ridge Confer-
ence. The junior varsity 
finished with two wins, six 
losses, and four ties. 

Alice Ryan and Connie Forsyth in action. 

Beth Turrentine faces off for Bridgewater. 

68 / Hockey 



Lani Wright, Nancy Mellinger and Alice Ryan defend the BC goal against UVa. 

Scoreboard 
BC OPP 
2 Lynchburg 0 
0 Virginia 6 
0 James Madison 3 
3 Frostburg State 3 
0 Towson State 2 
2 Eastern Mennonite 1 
3 Virginia Commonwealth 1 
2 Old Dominion 3 
0 Virginia Tech 3 
0 Mary Washington 4 
0 William and Mary 5 
2 Longwood 0 
1 Hollins 6 
2 Roanoke 1 

Hockey / 69 



Jean Willi goes up for the put-away. 

a 
0 
a 
t 

Karen Sanger puts her fist into it. Janet ("Rock" ) Stivers lets nothing get by. 

70 I Volleyball 



L 
w 
w 

Liberty Baptist 
Randolph Macon 
Roanoke 

w 
L 
L 

year, their fourth in com-
petition, with hopes for a 
successful season. 

BC 
L 
L 
w 
L 
L 
w 
w 
L 
L 
L 
w 
w 
L 
L 
L 
L 
L 
L 

1978 Volleyball 

EMC 
JMU 
Hampton 
American Univ. 
George Mason 
Shenandoar 
Lynchburg 
William & Mary 
Air Force 
Hampton 
Christopher Newport 
Radford 
Ferrum 
EMC 
Longwood 
GMU 
Hollins 
Mary Washington 

OPP 
w 
w 
L 
w 
w 
L 
L 
w 
w 
w 
L 
L 
w 
w 
w 
w 
w 
w 

volleyball 
The 1978 Volleyball team 
had high hopes this year 
following last season's 
11-9 winning season, and 
with 10 players returni ng 
from last year's squad. The 
competition throughout 
the season proved too 
tough, however, and the 
Eaglettes finished with 7 
wins and 14 losses. The 
squad was well balanced, 
and will lose only two 
players to graduation. The 
Eag lettes go into next 

Volleyball / 71 



football cheerleaders  

" Don't you just love football?" asks Leslie. 
Kathie does her thing. 

Kathie Fisler, Lori Abercrombie, Leslie Swart, Sheri ' Reeves, Allyson Breavd. 

72 / Football Cheerleaders 



basketball cheerleaders  

Row 1: Kathie Fisler, Sharon Groadahl; Row 2: Janice Morris, Karen Barton, Joanne Heffleger: Row 3: Kris Whitehurst, Tami Cassidy, Lori 
Abercrombie. 

Basketball Cheerleaders I 73 



Jim Hodges drives up the middle toward a determined two points. 

Chris Wilbourne completes a three-point play. 

74 / Men's Basketball 



Chris gives i t his best shot. 

BC 
119 
72 

106 
82 
77 
52 
68 
65 
73 
79 
56 
74 
78 
71 
83 
76 

105 
76 
74 
62 
96 
71 
72 
85 

1979 
Men's Basketball 

Bluefield 
Virginia Wesleyan 
Western Maryland 
Shenandoah 
Radford 
Roanoke 
Messiah 
Christopher Newport 
Virginia Wesleyan 
Christopher Newport ~ 
Hampden-Sydney- ' <' • 81TI c. l 
Emory & Henry •· &d r.1 ... 
Radford s , • , \' 
Lynchburg 
Averett 
Roanoke 
Shenandoah 
Eastern Mennonite 
Washington & Lee 
Hampden-Sydney 
Emory & Henry 
Lynchburg 
Washington & Lee 
Eastern Mennonite 

OPP 
79 
85 

105 
86 
80 
86 
86 
79 
91 
87 
69 
78 

101 
85 
80 
96 
89 
81 
80 
84 
78 
76 
82 
79 



The men 's basket-
ball team under Coach 
Melvin Myers, opened 
its season December 1 
and 2 in the 
Bridgewater-Dayton 
Jaycees Tip-Off Tour-
nament. The 22-game 
season ended with the 
Old Dominion Athletic 
Conference Tourna-
ment at Bridgewater 
on February 22, 23, 
and 24. 

After finishing with a 
5-20 record last year, 
the men 's basketball 
team began the year by 
winning their first 
game and getting off to 
a 2-1 start. Things then 
took a turn for the 
worse as they I ost their 
next eleven games in a 
row. An overtime win 
over Averett College 
ended the Eagles 

Varsity 
Billy Pope 
Keith Wampler 
Mickey Clinedinst 
Jeff Smith 
Grey Maynard 
Bill Egan 
Bi'll Creveling 
Lester Perry 
Jim Hodges 
Chris Wilbourne 
Duane Harrison 

backward slide. After 
the Averett win , came a 
20 point loss to Divi-
sion II Roanoke. 

Two Eagle scorers 
were ranked in the top 
ten scorers for the con-
ference during the 
season. They were Bill 
Creve Ii ng and Jeff 
Smith. Jim Hodges led 
the team in rebounds, 
while Billy Pope led in 
assists . 

Bridgewater went 
into the ODAC tour-
nament with a 0-3 
record in the confer-
ence. However, they 
lost in the second 
round to Washington 
and Lee. 

Along with the var-
sity team, the Eagles 
also fielded a JV team 
for the first time in 
three years. 

Who gets the rebound? 



Patty Morehead in action. 

1979 
Women's Basketball 

BC OPP 
74 Hollins 17 
60 Averett 56 
58 Virginia Tech 70 
73 Elizabeth Town 71 
76 Davis & Elkins 66 
62 Liberty Baptist 48 
58 Hampton Institute 77 
65 Randolph Macon 34 
50 Virginia Wesleyan 52 
70 Roanoke 57 
65 Radford 72 
76 Emory & Henry 67 
54 Eastern Mennonite 64 
55 Virginia State 58 
72 George Mason 62 
60 University of Richmond 31 
67 Christopher Newport 37 
73 Lynchburg 50 
50 James Madison 79 
61 William & Mary 68 
79 Randolph Macon 57 
34 University of Virginia 77 
45 Virginia Wesleyan 59 
59 Roanoke 37 
79 Clinch Valley 66 

The Eaglettes on defense. 

Women's Basketball / 77 



Ct 

i I~ 

c 
1 O'i 

;.ll 
l 8 ~ 

I .(:>;' 
(.'I~ 

) \ 
s 
~ rt~) MM 
8. c:. 
SI 'S r~ 

I r) 

Janet Stivers puts up her best shot. 

t 

Patricia Morehead Cathie Stivers• 
K.Nen Sanger Janet Stivers" 
dlndy Smith Sherry Wilhelm 
Gail Southard Jean Willi 

78 / Women's Basketball 



Basketball :+- Cathy Stivers = Two points! 

Anne Brown watches Cat Stivers run through everyone. 

After burning the rim last 
year with a record of 17-9 
and a first place tie in the 
Piedmont Conference, the 
Eaglettes again appeared 
on the court with high 
hopes for a winning sea-
son . 

At the beginning of the 
season Coach Laura Mapp 
commented that she be-
lieved the team's odds 
were in favor of success. 
She labeled the Eaglettes 
agressiveness as an impor-
tant factor in compensat-
ing for the height the team 

lacked. Another factor in 
the team 's favor was the 
number of returning 
players it had. 

Even though the Eaglet-
tes faced such tough com-
petitors as Virginia Tech, 
James Madison University, 
UVA, George Mason Uni-
versity, Hampton Institute, 
and William & Mary, they 
were able to complete the 
season with an overall 
record of 15-10, and the 
fifth place title in the state 
tournament. 

Women's Basketball / 79 



intramurals  

80 / lntramurals 



.spring sports preview.  

In an effort to keep print-
ing costs down - we can 
not afford a spring sup-
plement - the yearbook 
staff regrets the fact that it 
is unable to cover spring 
sports in their entirety. 

However, realizing that 
these activities are an im-
portant part of school life 
to both participants and 
spectators the staff has 
provided the following 
pages as a preview of the 
spring sports for 1979. 

These events will be co-
vered in the next issue of 
The Ripples. Our apologies 
to the Seniors, but there 
was no other way. 

Spring Sports / 81 



82 / Spring Sports 



. 9 Sports I 83 Spnn 







BEVERLYJ. ALBAUGH 
MUSIC 

KEITH W. ALLAMONG 
HEALTH & PHYSICAL EDUCATION 

Pres. - Jim Mumper and V.P. - Julie Henry. 

86 / Seniors 



JAYNE A.T. ARMSTRONG  
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION  

ELIZABETH K. ARTHUR SUZANNE L ARTZBUSINESS ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SCIENCE 

SAMUEL E. BAKER, JR. 
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

Seniors / 87 



Dave Darden, glad that another week of classes is over. 

JOHN H. BARE 
MATHEMATICS 

THEODORE R. BARKER BETTY Q. BARR 
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION ELEMENTARY EDUCATION 

88 / Seniors 



JAMES L. BIBB  
HEAL TH & PHYSICAL EDUCATION  

GILBERT W. BISHOP  
SOCIOLOGY  

SHARON K. BARRETT  
ART  

JANICE L. BAYLOR  
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION  

Seniors / 89 



SHERRI A. BITTNER  
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION  

ROBERT A. BLADES 
HEALTH & PHYSICAL EDUCATION 

TERESA A. BLAY 
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION 

CHRISTOPHER E. BLOSSER 
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

90 / Seniors 



NANCY K. BRUBAKER  
HOME ECONOMICS  

SARAH S. BOWLES 
HISTORY & POLITICAL SCIENCE 

MICHAEL L. BOWMAN 
BIOLOGY TERESA M. BRYAN 

SOCIOLOGY 

Seniors / 91 



J . PATRICK BUDD  
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION  

BEVERLY S. BUTTERFIELD  
HOME ECONOMICS  

ELLEN M. BURKHOLDER 
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION 

JUDY A BYRD 
MATHEMATICS 

92 / Seniors 



DWIGHT E. CARR 
BUSINESS AOMINISTRA TION 

CYNTHIA F. CAREY 
ENGLISH 

PAMELA S. CARICOFE  
HOME ECONOMICS  

Senlors / 93 



MICHAEL W. CHURCH 
ART 

MICKEY E. CLINEDINST  
HEAL TH & PHYSICAL EDUCATION  

Robbie Miller, seemingly caught in the act . . . 

PHILIP A. COBER  
HISTORY & POLITICAL SCIENCE  

94 / Seniors 



HOWARD J. COSIER  
HEALTH & PHYSICAL EDUCATION  

ALAN R. CROUCH, JR.  
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION  

STEPHEN R. CRICHTON 
ECONOMICS & BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

Seniors / 95 



KEITH M. CULLEY 
GEOLOGY 

GERALD P. CROUSE 
ECONOMICS & BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

PAMELA L. CROUSE 
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION 

DAVID T. DARDEN 
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

96 / Seniors 



RICHARD L. DAVIS  
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION  

DIANE M. DENNIS 
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION 

SUE L. DETWILERNADINE K. DAWSON HOME ECONOMICS BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

Seniors / 97 



ROBIN 0 . DEXTER  
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION  

PATRICK M. DOMEIER  
ART  

ll!'.-t! 
U ll ~ I 

te= 
ltUlU 

~ 
1nun.1 
............. 

111&.fll u 

Steve Flora is hard at work for Mark Four. 

RICHARD 8. EBLING  
GENERAL SCIENCE & CHEMISTRY  

98 I Seniors 



JOY E. EVERHART 
HOME ECONOMICS 

ANITA P. FAUBER 
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION 

CYNTHIA FAWCETT 
MUSIC 

CINDY L. FAIRCHILD 
PSYCHOLOGY 

Seniors / 99 



STEVEN JAMES FLORA 
SOCIOLOGY 

SHANNANAH FRESHAIN 
SOCIOLOGY 

GREGORY B. FOLTZ 
J. MELVIN FIKE BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION 

100 I Seniors 



DONALD E. GARBER, JR. 
HISTORY & POLITICAL SCIENCE 

MYRA C. FRAVEL 
HOME ECONOMICS 

DAVID ALLEN FRITTER  
BUSll'llESS ADMINISTRATION  

C. SCOTT GARRETT  
SOCIOLOGY & SPANISH  

Seniors / 101 



RICHARDS. GAYLORD  
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION  

LINDA M. GOCHENOUR  
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION  

JEFFREY S. GILL  
HISTORY & POLITICAL SCIENCE  

102 / Seniors 



DAVID J. GUY 
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

ROBERT T. HARGETI  
HISTORY & POLITICAL SCIENCE  

DAVID L. HAMPTON M. ZELENE HARMAN  
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION HISTORY & POLITICAL SCIENCE  

Seniors / 103 



KEVIN M. HARRIS 
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

LAWRENCE A. HAWKEY 
BIOLOGY 

ELWOOD M. HAYES, JR. 
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION SILAS HARVEY JR 

HEALTH & PHYSICAL EDUCATION 

104 / Seniors 



KENNETH M. HEATWOLE 
BIOLOGY 

DEBORAH C. HERNDON 
BIOLOGY 

KATHY L. HILERJULIA E. HENRY SOCIOLOGYBIOLOGY 

Seniors / 105 



RANDALL J. HILL 
GENERAL SCIENCE 

JOHN W. HOLMAN 
BIOLOGY 

DONALD G. HUBBELL 
SOCIOLOGY 

JAMES E. HOLLEN  
BIOLOGY  

106 / Seniors 



VIVIAN B. HUBBELL 
HOME ECONOMICS 

WARREN LEE HUFFMAN MARY L. HUSTON 
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION SOCIOLOGY 

RICHARD A. JOHNSTON 
ART 

Seniors / 107 



MARY C. KEEGAN  
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION  

JAMES C. JORDAN  
MUSIC  

KATHRYN L. KIMMEL  
ENGLISH  

108 / Seniors 



PAMELA A. KLINE  
FRENCH  

KAREN M. KLINE 
HOME ECONOMICS 

KATHERINE S. KLINE 
ART MICHAEL F. KONOPA 

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

Seniors / 109 



MALCOLM H. LIVICK 
ART 

CAROLYN A. LINDAMOOD 
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

DIANA M. LINNEKIN VICTOR R. LLEWELLYN 
GENERAL SCIENCE BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

110 I Seniors 



E. HOPE LLOYD  
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION  

LARRY A. LONG  
HEALTH & PHYSICAL EDUCATION  

GREGORY H. LORDEN 
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION & ECONOMICS 

Seniors / 111 

DEBRA H. LONG  
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION  



SUE ANN McALLISTER ALFINA J . MAUGERI  
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION HOME ECONOMICS  

GEORGE L. MASON 
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

KAREN K. MEEKINS 
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

112 I Seniors 



PAMELA C. MILLER  
ENGLISH  

LYNNE M. MERCER  
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION  

BARBARA A. MILLEA  
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION  

Seniors / 113 



GEORGE D. MOORE 
MUSIC 

ROBERT R. MILLER 
PHILOSOPHY & RELIGION 

MARY ANN MULL 
MUSIC 

MARK WM. MONROE  
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION  

114 / Seniors 



JAMES D. MUMPER 
GENERAL SCIENCE 

R. JEFFREY POST ANS  
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION  

CHRISTA M. NEHR GARY L. POWELL 
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

Seniors / 115 



MARK A. ROBERTSON 
GENERAL SCIENCE 

PAMELA D. REESE 
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION 

A. MARTINE RICOUX J. ANNE ROACH ENGLISH LITERATURE 
BIOLOGY 

116 / Seniors 



PAULETIE M. RODRIGUEZ 
INTERNATIONAL STUDIES 

ALICE A. RYAN  
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION & ECONOMICS  

ANDREW T. ROYER 
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

Seniors / 117 



JANET E. SCHWARTZ  
MUSIC  

KEITH F. SHANK  
PHYSICS  

PATSY K. SHANK  
BIOLOGY  

KATHRYN A. SEESE  
BIOLOGY  

118 / Seniors 



W. DAVID SHIELDS  
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION  

ELAINE S. SMITH  
ENGLISH  

CAROL E. SMITH MICHAEL M. SMITH 
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION HISTORY & POLITICAL SCIENCE 

Seniors / 119 



BARBARA E. SNYDER 
BIOLOGY 

MELISSA R. SNYDER 
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION 

KAY J. SPITZER 
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

GUY H. SPRUHAN, Ill. 
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION 

120 I Seniors 



SHANE D. STEVENS 
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

BOBBY T. ST. JOHN 
PSYCHOLOGY 

Bob Blades throws an evil eye to the camera. 

EDWARD L. STAUDT 
GENERAL SCIENCE 

Seniors / 121 



ELIZABETH STEWART JANET E. STIVERS 
HOME ECONOMICS ELEMENTARY EDUCATION 

C. ANTHONY STOVALL 
MUSIC 

CATHERINE G. STIVERS 
HEALTH & PHYSICAL EDUCATION 

122 I Seniors 



MELANIE SWECKER 
GENERAL SCIENCE 

JEFFREY C. STROSNIDER 
GENERAL SCIENCE 

PHILLIP G. SWEAT SUSAN C. THREEWITIS BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION HOME ECONOMICS 

Seniors / 123 



JAMES B. TOWNSEND 
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

ELIZABETH A. TODD 
SPANISH 

MICHAEL A. TOKARZ 
BIOLOGY 

REGINA K. TRACY 
BIOLOGY 

124 / Seniors 



BECCA L TROUT · 
RE BIOLOGY 

TUCKERJA~~~~OMICS 

Seniors / 125 



( 

RANDALL G. VANDEVANDER 
GENERAL SCIENCE 

TEDDY D. UPDIKE 
PHILOSOPHY & RELIGION 

BETH R. VACCARO GREGORY L. VIA 
SPANISH & BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION PSYCHOLOGY 

126 / Seniors 



PAUL N. WARFIELD  
BIOLOGY  

J. STEWART VON HERBULIS 
HEALTH & PHYSICAL EDUCATION 

BETH R. VOTAW ROBERT W. WEEKSENGLISH ART 

Seniors I 127 



CAROL LEE WILLIAMS 
MUSIC 

JEFFREY P. WHOLEY 
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

DEBORAH J. WILLIAMS 
MUSIC 

CHRISTOPHER WILBOURNE 
SOCIOLOGY 

128/ Seniors 



DIANE M. WILSON 
SOCIOLOGY 

DIANNE S. WITTERS 
ART 

W. KEITH WINE KATHRYN L. ZEISS 
HISTORY & POLITICAL SCIENCE SOCIOLOGY 

Seniors I 129 



Pam Miiier takes on a somewhat shady rote. 

Gii Bishop "struts" to his next class. 

Gary Powell and Robert Weeks say "CHEESE". 

130 / Seniors 



Mark Robertson seems engrossed in his ice cream. Peter Kent frantically tries to complete his work before class begins. 

Mal Livick shows his winning frisbee toss. 

Ken Heatwole takes time to get the latest news. 

Seniors / 131  



juniors 

Class Officers: Dick Beech, President; Jennifer Ernst, Vice 
President. 

Martha Akers  
Arthur Andrey  

Mary-Grace Bahr  
Maggie Bailey  

Sara Baker  

Mark Barber  
Richard Beech  
Tricia Bowers  
Bob Brockman  

Anne Brown  

Douglas Brown  
Richard Brown  

Terry Brown  
Nancy Brubaker  
Allen Brugger  

132 / Juniors 



You've got to aim, Butch! 

Tracy Budd Debbie Carlough Elwood Corbett Holly Crowell Debbie Deane Susan DeMonte 
Peter Camelotto Cathy Carson Doris Craig Carla Culley Sally Delashmutt George Drewry 

Juniors / 133  



John Earl y  
James Eberly  
Marlin Eller  

Jennifer Ernst  
Gayle Fike  

134 / Juniors 

Old stanbys t't are still 
around - ''jocks' on the eth- ~1'.~!e~ lJecause of the -*ltd 
Jetic fleld and "~ds" In tb• ~most c41>ll~la.\es 1c~ 
J1t~ra1y . New exprtssions d tlle late-llight " munchies'"' qe-
Jlelop ~ly. If something "e~8e hU1'gerl>Sins cajf 
...a bummer' or ' 'the sits" it i~ ~nrt·_be' relieved by ..pigaJil§" 
what parents woufd probably out.'' 

Campus slang has taken 
over many college campuses. 
Some o( tbe collegiate "slan-
guafJe is comtnOl'I to many 
cofleges and sol114Ut unique to 
enaoewater. 

have referred to as a 
" downer." 

When you do well on a test 
you "aoe" it.;, if ycu do 1*:11y 
you fll Ii~ '1"agging it." ltie 
night llbre~test is due maby 
~tude a. pull an "ali-

Connie Forsyth  
Cathy Forthuber  

Joe Freeland  
Larry French  
Carol Garber  

Finding anything interesting, Sara? 



Joyce Harsh ponders over her money. Just close your eyqs and block it all out, John. 

Carol Garrison Beth Gohegan Carolyn Haag Theresa Hammer Dennis Henderson Dave Hepner  
Vicky Garnier Sigird Grotos Debby Haas Joyce Harsh Patti Hering Jim Hodges  

Juniors / 135  



Come on Andy. Let's get to work. 

Labs are so exciting. 

Jerry Hutchinson Kathy Jensen Steven Lawrence Cindy Hoff Patricia Horst Peggy Hutchinson Richard Krogmann John Lester Jerry Hoffman Agness Hueston Gretchen Jensen Betsey Larrimore Debbie Link 

136 / Juniors 



Is Susan trying to steal the show? 

Thomas Lockhart Rebecca Long Daniel Martin Steve Martin Karen Mason Darryl Metts 
Teri Loda Kevin Lounsbury Dreama Martin Debbie Mason Michael McMillan 

Juniors / 137  



Sigrid's up to something! . 

t ., ......... .. 

Alan Miller Andy Miller Mark Mitchell Neal Mohrmann Janice Morris Phillip Nolley 
Reggie Moore Scott Mounts Dorothy O'Berry 

Owynn Moyers Carolyn Phillips 
Ann Mugford Jayne Poltz 

138 / Juniors 



Okay guys, ters get that laundry done. 

Biiiy Pope Larry Rhodenlzer Judy Ruddiman Karen Sanger Gigi Shakespeare 
Audrey Puckett Ken Rohle William Sanders Pam Schildt Paula Showalter 

Juniors f 139 



Does Audrey ever stop studying? 

...:...m••-•s 
Alan Shull Cathy Slusher Nancy Smith Carol Sullivan 

Charles Simpkins Linda Smith Asha Solanky Michael $witzer 

140 /Juniors 



Dave enjoys the newspaper. 

THE 
CLASS 
OF 
'80 

Bill Sydnor Beth Via Clois Walton Mike Warren Christine Wengert Luke Wolfe 
Michael Tancyus Kim Walsh Keith Wampler Steve Weaver Jean Willi Robert Wolfe 

Ken Taylor Lani Wright 
Annette Tomlin Greg Zerkel 
Robert Upshaw 

Juniors/ 141 



sophomores 

Vice-president Cathy Stanley and President Kathy Wright. 

Gladys Akers 
Kay Albaugh 

Safia Baggia 
Sara Beth Baldwin 

Dean Barshis 
Martha Beahm 

Shirley Beiler 
Carl Beisel 

Carol Bodmer 
Jeff Bourne 

Susan Brown 
Mike Bruso 

Carol Bowman 
Joel Bradborne 

Robin Bryan 
David Burtner 

Mark Broaddus Russ Capten 

Sophomores / 142 



Want to come over to my place? 

Cindy Clarke  
Ellen Clarke  

Tammy Claytor Lisa Colvin Ernest Custalow Judy pauses while munching out. Lenore Coffman Steve Cox Dennis Deacon 
Beverly Collins Angle Croft Debbie DeHooge 

Susan Carr Tami Cassidy 
Melissa Cash Pat Cheeks 

Sophmores / 143 



Dean and Kathie lounging in style. Robert looks happy going to class. 

Dwight Denlinger Pam Dixon William Durham Bill Ellis Hettie Fansler Kathy Fisler 
Terry Dent Scott Donovan Johnny Dwyer Bill Egan Scott Fauber Steve Forbes 

Sophmores / 144 



j  

Sophomores look weary after tennis 

Becky French Mike Haga 
Christine French Don Halterman 

Jennifer Glick Betty Jo Hamilton 
Julie Groff Robert Hayes 

Terry Grooters Becky Hill 
Patty confers with Prof. Purvis 

Ann Heiney Allison Hockman Cindy Hodges Cindy Horne 

Sophmores / 145 



Hungry sophomores head for lunch 

Dennis Huffman  
Michael Hunt  
Martha Hylton  
Brenda Jarrell  

Jeff Jones  

Sophmores / 146 

Mike Jones Robin Jordan Dave Keener Mark Kidd Burton Kirkwood 
Mike Jones Elise Karas Carolyn Kent Scott Kiracofe Christa Kline 

Earl Kline 
Scottie Knick 

Edward Knapick 



It's about time Anne got a letter! 

Jay Layton Lu Ann Long Jeff Mccurry 
Kathie Lewis Jim Maddox Priscilla Meeh 
Terri Linton Rebecca Manuel Bryan Meekins 

Tina Kutchmanich Robert Lawenbach  
Erich Kyger Patty Lawrence  

Sophmores / 147 



Burton Metzler 
Kimberly Mickey 

Tracy Middleton 
Donald Mil ler 

Faye Miller 

Judy Miller  
Sherry Miller  

Susan Moorman  

Sherry looks ready to leave. 

Rob Morris Denise Murray Sue Myers 

The church parking lot 
begins to fill up in the 
early morning with the 
vehicles of commuter 
stude)ltS. bater ip the:-Oay. 
the overflow r.uns out O{l 
to lhe secti~n of College 
Street which runs 
through the campus. 
These..students awaken 
early every mor:nmg and 
make trips of varying 
lengths to be able to 
continue their educa-

tion. By the time they ar-
rive in the morning they 
are ready to start their 
day's round of classes. 
This sc9'dule is fre-
quen'tl}' ih\errupted with rs"ack er lunch in the 
snaek shop and then vis-
its with friends on cam-
pus. Later in the after-
noon the commuting 
students head for home, 
that is, if they are not in-
volved in other activities. 

Sophmores I 148 



Smile Pretty! 

'· }, 

John Pillsbury 
Sheri Reeves 

Frank Roa 

Leslie Robinson 
Celia Rodgers 

Ken Roller 

Sharon Sacra 
Jennifer Sager 

Gordon Saleeby 

Mark Sensabaugh 
Dwight Shank 
Ronald Shiffer 
Tena Simmons 

Olivia Smedley 
Martin Sparks 
David Spiers 

Rosanne Spire 

Susan Stickley 
Terry Suter 

Nancy Taylor 
Greg Tewalt 

David Sloan Cathy Stanley Bert Thomas 

149 / Sophomores 



Steve Thompson 
Rodney Todd 
Larry Traylor 

Cheryl Verjinski 
Terry Westmoreland 

Laura Whitacre 

Kris Whitehurst 
Sherry Wilhelm 

Christine Williams 
Barbara Wise 

Dawn Wolfe 
Sharon Womble 

Donna Woody 
Kathy Wright 

Dan Ulrich Alvin Whi te 
Dolly Varn Diane White 

Sophomores / 150 



freshmen 

Class Officers Sam Conner, Vice President; Holly Crockett, President. 

Lori Abercrombie Allison Adkins Penny Alderman Sue Allen Kim Allison Kathy Asbury 
Belinda Arey Terry Badwak 
Curtis Arey Chris Baldus 

Dale Armstrong Vicky Baldwin 
Cathy Arthur Lisa Baltiss 

Freshmen / 151 



I 

? · 

Eddie Barnett 
Rose Belice 

Debbie Booth 
Martha Boward 

Linsey Bowie 
Jackie Bowles 

Freda Bowman 
Joyce Bowman 

Jim Bracey 
Alison Breaud 

Teresa Burke 
Chris Burris 

Sherrol Bennett Danny Brooks Jeff Cale 
Barbara Bassali 

Fotini Beziriannidis 
Amy Bryant 
Jenel Buck 

Cindy Caricofe 
Jim Cavanaugh 

152 / Freshmen 



I 1 

\ 

Sure Mom, I study! 

Gail wonders if boy friend comes under B or F. 

Linda Clague 
Sally Close 

James Clough 

Lisa Cox 
Beth Craig 

Paula Crawford 

Holly Crockett Curtis Curry Dawn Custalow 
Dana Danowski 
Dale Dawson 

Veatta Deal 
Anita Denlinger 
Chris Desantis 

Lavonne Coffman 
Sam Conner 

Freshmen I 153 



It looks like college life agrees 
with Susan. 

1 

• . m Alm u • • " ' 

These Monday morning, 8 o'clock classes are murder! 

Jeannette Dodd 
Susan Dove 
Norlyn Driver 

Lanae Driver 
Denise· DuBose 

Julie Duff 

Kathy Duffy 
Ann Dunklee 
John Elliott 

Rose Estes 
Dawn Faircloth 

Daniel Fitzgerald 
E. Brian Fitzgerald 

Gail Farmer 
David Fisher 

Richard Emrey 
Jim Ernst 

154 / Freshmen 



L 
\ 

I Phil has better things to concentrate on than classes! 

Lisa Foster Debbie Gifford Dori Graf Nancy Greene Susie Gum 
Bob Fowler Robert Gilford Ellen Gregory Janet Griffith Leanne Hall 

Susan Frank Coleen Gosnell Jennifer Gregory Sharon Grodahl Laurie Halterman 
Jeff Frock 
Randy Garr 

Sherri Hannah  
Debbie Hansell  

Patricia Hay  
Joanne Heffleger  

Gail Heisel  

Freshmen / 155 



Who are you spying on Maria? 

Wonder what these two have been up to?! 

Kathy Hewitt Phillip Hooker Bonnie Huffman William Johnson Sherry Kauffman Greg Keyser 
Nancy Higgins Lynn Horan Jill Johnson Karen Jones Kim Kelley Lawrence Kidd 
Mary Jane Hill Jeff Howdyshell Rod Johnson Keith Jones Rosemary Kent Ruth Kline 

156 / Freshmen 



.. 

Bridgewater's new space cadet. ,.I 

Brian Koontz Tim Kreynus Roger Low Robin Lowry Margaret Malstrom Julie Markowitz 
Rosemarie Koroly Diane Largent 

J. H. Kostelni David Lauer 
Ernie Koziel Jeannine Lemon  

Robin Kreher Tim Lloyd  

Freshmen / 157 



Dori takes her work home with her! 

Tony Martin  
Dan McBride  

Connie McCullough  
Cindy McHugh  

Laura MacPherson  

158 / Freshmen 

Nancy Mellinger 
David Miller 

Vicki Miller 
Pam Molzon 

Richard Monahan 
Carol Moore 

Maggie Moore 
Renee Moore 

Richard Morgan 
Patricia Morhead 

Judy Morris 
Alisa Morton 
Frank Murrie 



Dave Myers  
Eileen Myers  
Lewis Myers  
Mark Newton  

Debbie Nichols  

First letter from homel! 

Terry Nicholson Elizabeth Parsons Dora Phil lips Liz Pingley Alton Ramey 
Robert Noga Ed Pease Dawn Pickren Cindy Polhill Denny Reams 
Ann Norman Susan Peterasak Kevin Pierce Jennifer Powell Tony Reckmeyer 
Tim Paasch 
Joy Parks 

Freshmen / 159 



Studying hrurd , boys? 

Craig and Kathy compare notes after class. 
/ 

Patrice Rehrig Cheryl Richardson Faith Ridgeway Doug Riley Sheila Riley Kris Robertson 
Stacey Reid John Richardson Daryl Ritchie Juanita Russell 

Janet Rhodes Greg Riddle Jimmy Robertson Kathy Russel 
Gina Sager 

Ramona Schaeffer 

160 I Freshmen 



Studying dreams, Jennifer? 

Pam Settle 
Marilyn Shaner 

Cindy Smith 
Floyd Smith 

Roben Smith 
Diane Snaverly 

Lisa Snyder 
Ed Solt 

Joseph Spinelli 
Donna Spring 

Crystal Squire 
Donna Stegall 

Dan Shatz 
Kim Sheets 

Amy Six 

Freshmen / 161 



Aw c'mon A. J. the library isn't that bad! 

Wake up Duffy! 

Nancy Stern 
Jeff Stickley 

Tommie Sue Stone 

Paul Stubbs 
Pam Stultz 

Lisa Stverak 

Leslie Swart 
Lenora Taylor 

Frank Telegadas 

Terry Tewalt 
Karen Thompson 
Waverly Thornhill 

Alice Tomlinson 
Tony Trcka 

Dawn Tsafarlakis 

Terry Tucker 
Maria Tulley 

Warren Turpin 
Beth Turrentine 
Paul Tuszynski 

162 / Freshmen 



Look, I'm in college I can read now! 

Terry Vandevander Vanessa VonAlt Ben Wampler Betsy Ware Susan Whaley Peggy Williams 
Carla Vann George Wakeman Gayle Wampler Kathy Washburg Jane Whitlock Fay Wood

Elizabeth Vaughn Tony Walker Bob Ward Lisa Watts Teresa Wiley Mark Wray 
Burton Young 

Freshmen / 163 







administration  

President - Wayne F. Geisert 

Assistant Business Manager - Melvin Wampler 
Business Manager and Treasurer - Lowell Miller 
National Direct Student Loans - Edwin Will 

166 / Administration 

Assistant to the President and Career Planning DI rector Dale E. 
Mekeel 

Dean of the College - Dale V. Ulrich 

Registrar - Clement A. Bess 





Assistant to the Treasurer - Amy Michael, Business Office Secretaries - Belva Hill 
Bertha Phibbs. Not Pictured - Ruth Ferris '

Food Service Manager - Karl Kwolek 
Assistant Manager - Judy Raphel 

Postmistress - Lucille Robertson  
College Bookstore Manager - Leon Rhodes, Edna Shickel , Betty Vandevander  

Student Development Assistant Dean - Jean Yerian, Secretary - Lynne Bowes, Assis-
tant Dean - Steve Mason, Dean - Richard Ferris 

Computer Center - Ted Flory 

168 / Administration 



Admissions Counselors - Curtis Rowland, Christine Carmon College Nurse - Linda Bowers, College Physician- Dr. Rufus Huffman 

Libra,y Circulation Clerk - Gladys Erbaugh, Secretary - Shirley Johnson, Judy Via, 
Personal Services - Buu Duong, Cateloglst - Virginia Shenk, Librarian - Orland 
Wage.; Church Relations Director - David Holl 

·-
~  

Resident Dorm Directors. Row 1: Brenda Woods, Rick Martin, Bonnie Martin, Mary Ann 
Kreider, David Kreider, Assoc. director - Edna Hylton. Row 2: Mark Barber, Lorraine Beit-
zel , Frank Leech, Don Hubbell. Development Director - Brydon DeWitt 

Administration I 169 



Alumni Director - Dean Kinley Maintenance Department Superintendent of Buildings & Grounds - Paul 
Phibbs. Dormitory Maintenance - Harry Shank 

Admissions Assistants Surprise!!! 

For your shopping convenience, the campus " Department" store. One of the Wise Men. 

170 I Administration 



, 

What's the next step? Now dear, what is your problem? 

Positive results: water causes cancer. Professor Lamar Neal Oh, that tickles! 

But Professor Bly, I don't understand . _ . nme for a siesta! 

Administration/Faculty / 171 



faculty  

Biology Department - Harry Jopson, Michael Hil l, William Mengebier, Elizabeth 
Kyger 

Art Department - Above: Paul Kline. Below: Robert Purvis 

Business and Economics Department - Robert Hueston, Bernard Logan, George 
Fitchett, Raymond Baker 

Chemistry Department - John Martin, Fred Keihn, Lowell Heisey 
Light My Firel 

172 / Faculty 



Education Department - Kathryn Bowman, M. Ellen Bailey, Dorris English Department - Standing: Charles Churchman, Wllllam Albright. 
Wampler, Raymond Yoder, Fred Wampler Seated: James Kirkwood, Ralph MacPhail, Joan Horst. Gary Tyeryar 

Foreign Language Department - Robert Houts, Ellsworth Kyger, Raymond 
Andes 

History Department - James Mumper. Daniel Bly. Not pictured - Roger 
Sappington, Lamar Neal. Home Economics Department - Seated: Jean Perry. Standing : 

Mary Rustden. Janet Stevens 

Late for class? 

Faculty / 173 



Math Department- Seated : Jon Oellett, John White. Standing : J. Music Department - Thomas Thornley, Lawrence Zehring, Annette Zehring, 
Alarlc Bowman, Paul Bender Thuyen Phiet, Ruth Stauffer, Nathan Albright, Jesse Hopkins 

Physics Department - Dean Neher 

Physical Education Department - Thomas Kinder, Melvin Myers, Mary Heishman, Laura 
Mapp. Not pictured - Carlyle Whitelow, John Spencer, Dusty Miller. 

Music Department - John Barr 

174 / Faculty 

Remember, don't choke the racket! What a commercial for Close Upll 



Psychology Department - George Kent, Donald Witters Sociology Department - Dale Mekeel, William Barnett, Emmert Bittinger 

Philosophy & Religion Department - Steve Watson, Martha Thornton, David Metzler, 
Robert McFadden Mr. DISCO 

#1 Horseman for the Year. The saddest man on campus. 

Faculty I 175 



\OMnEr 
JIJV£L£RS 





BRIDGEWATER COLLEGE  

1880-1979  
An Equal Opportunity Educational Institution  

In The Heart Of Virginia's  
Shenandoah Valley  

Member Of  
Southern Assoc iation of Schools and Colleges  

Association of American Col leges  
Assoc iation of Virg inia Colleges  

Liberal Arts  
Grants B.A. and S.S. Degrees  

Small Classes  
Ath letics for all  

Relig ious Atmosphere  
Friendly Environment  

Strong Academic Standing  
Counciling Program and Placement 

Linda F. Glover - Director of Admissions 
Bridgewater College 

Bridgewater, Virg inia 22812 

178/ Ads 



U.S. 11 SOUTH  
HARRISONBURG, VIRGINIA  

Telephone 434--8294  

HARRISONBURG  
STAUNTON  

STAUNTON PLAZA  
STAUNTON, VIRGINIA  
Telephone 886-1463  

Ads / 179 



JCPenney 
The look of today can be found at 

J.C. PENNEY 

Valley Mall - Harrisonburg, VA 

Store 43.4-2Sn Catalog 434-1701 

£Watson's 
VALLEY MALL 

Harrisonburg, Va. 

Compliments of 

~p()urri 
VIRGINIA LINEN SERVICE ARTS & CRAFTS 

221 S. Main St. 
BridAt"ucer. Va. 
Phone 828°6964 

Charlottesville, Virginia complete line of craft supplies 
296-1564 

-~ 
OUIL~r-
~53 South Main Street • P._ 0: ~ox 1079 

1 Harrisonburg, Virginia 22801 

FUN CLOTHES FOR ALL OCCASIONS 

In Downtown Harrisonburg 

Complete Home Furnishings 
Harrisonburg, Virginia 
Telephone 434-6767 

ALFRED NEV'S 

Your campus Headquarters 
Downtown and in the Valley Mall 

Harrisonburg, Va. 

COUBT 

11-13 North Court Square 
Harrisonburg, Virginia 22801 

180 / Ads 



BRECKINRIDGE 
~@ll!l~fID @IDOOjp)(0)00£1i'O@~ 

·lllm·'*"•·~-·-lilllllllit Providing The Best Entertainment 
.s.m·- 229 N. Main Street 

P.O. Box 1314 

i iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiil Harrisonburg, Va. 22812 
(703) 433-2721 
(800) 57~·4011 

in Harrisonburg 
MONDAY NIGHT- COLLEGENITE 

WEDNESDAY- LADIESNITE 

121 S. Main Street 
Harrisonburg, Va. 

433-8100 

SHENGAS CORPORATION 
Spotswood Ave. 

Elkton, Va. 
Phone Elkton 298-5041 

180 South Main St. 
Harrisonburg, Va. 
Phone 434-6745 

Congratulations Graduates 
from Shengas 

WERNER'S MARKET 

Werner's 7 day food market 
915 S. HiQh Street 434-6895 

" Party Package Store" 
Party Ice - Party Pac - Party Kegs 

Notary service - Sunday & Daily newspaper 
Western Union 

" Thank you for your patronage" 

VALLEY LANES 

Home OfCollege Intramurals 

Rt. 11 
Harrisonburg 

Virginia 

Ads / 181 



Merck & Co., Inc. 

Stonewall Plant 
Elkton, Virginia 

Dillon 3rd East 

182 / Ads 



Heritage 2nd East 

"Come Up" 

Blue Ridge Ill 

" The Attic" 

Ads / 183 



High From Blue Ridge 1st -
The Best Of Both Worlds 

Heritage 2nd Middle 

Row 1: Smedley. Row 2: Robot, Twit, Skeeter, Pugsley, Doc. Row 3: Spike, Grits, Fu, Spud, Mr. Clean, Football, " 151," 
Hemorrhoid, Snorkel, Jeff, Hands, Worm, Ricky. 

184 / Ads 



Wright 3rd Middle 

Heritage Basement 

Dale vi I le 2nd 
We're Still 
The Ones 

Ads / 185 



Dillon 2nd Middle Heritage 1st East 

Row 1: Luke, John, Shades, Buford, Dwight, Mike, 
Rabbi, Buffalo. Row 2: Harvey, Weave, Lee, Geronimo, 
Ed, Tim, Ken, Scrungie, Perfect. 

Here's To Dillon 3rd West 

186 I Ads 



Third Heritage Center Dillon 2nd East 

Lynn, Sheri, Lizz, Leslie, Marilyn, Susie, Dawn, Jayne, 
Pam, Kim, Scottie, Debby. Holly, Kathy, Nancy. 

Education is ... hanging around until you've 
caught on. 

- Robert Frost 

Soap and education are not as sudden as a mas- .1t 

sacre, but they are more deadly in the long run . 
- Mark Twain 

Education is what you have left over after you have 
forgotten everything you have learned. 

- Anonymous 

Nothing in education is so astonishing as the 
amount of ignorance it accumlates in the form of 
inert facts. 

- Henry Brooks Adams 

Training is everything. Cauliflower is nothing but 
cabbage with a college education. 

- Mark Twain 

Amen. 
- Jonathan D. W. Lyle 

Ads / 187 



I 
The Bride's House 

and 
The Tuxedo Room 

39 East Market Street 
Harrisonburg, Virginia 

Though we live in basement, all alone; we 
enjoy being far from home. 

- The Exclusive Dillon 
Basement 

Music with a 
Punch 

Without Prices 
That Knock You Out 

.178 S. Mason St.. Harrisonburg, Va. 
22801 433-2136 

188 / Ads 



A 
Abbot, Matthew  
Abercrombie, Lori 72, 73 151  
Adkins, Allison 151 •  
Akers, Gladys 142  
Akers, Martha 132  
Albaugh, Beverly 86  
Albaugh, Kay 142  
Alderman, Penny 151  
Allamong, Keith 86  
Allen, Susan 151  
Allison, Anita 151  
Anderson, David  
Andrey, Butch 132, 133  
Appleby, Philip  
Arey. Belinda 151  
Armstrong, Jayne 87  
Arthur, Catherine 151  
Arthur, Elizabeth 87  
Artz, Suzanne 87  
Asbury, Kathleen 151  
Avery. James  

B 
Badwak, Terry 151  
Baggia, Safia 142  
Bahr, Mary 132  
Baily, Margaret 132  
Baker, Samuel 87  
Baker, Sara 132, 133  
Bakley, George  
Baldus, Chris 151  
Baldwin, Sara 142  
Baldwin, Victoria 151  
Baltjes, Lisa 151  
Barber, Ma rk 132  
Bare, John 88  
Barker, Theodore 88  
Barker, Timothy  
Barnett, Edward 152  
Barnett, Rebecca  
Barr, Betty 88  
Barrett, Sharon 24 89  
Barshis, Dean 142 '  
Barton, Faye 73  
Baylor, Janice 89  
Beahm, Martha 142  
Beck, Martha  
Beech, Richard 132  
Beiler, Shirley 142  
Beisel, Carl 142  
Belice, Rosemarie 152  
Bennett, Sherrol 152  
Bessel!, Brenda 152  
Beziriannidid, Fotini 152  
Bibb, James 89  
Bishop, Gilbert 89 130  
Bittner, Sherri 90 '  
Black, Kevin  
Blades, Robert 90  
Blay, Teresa 90  
Blosser, Christopher 90  
Bodmer, Carol 142  
Boldridge, Peggy  
Booth, Debra 152  
Bourne, Jeffrey 142  
Boward, Martha 152  
Boward, Stephen  
Bowers, David  
Bowers, Patricia 132  
Bowie, Lyndsay 152  
Bowles, Sara 91  
Bowman , Carol 142  
Bowman, Freda 152  
Bowman, Joyce 152  
Bowman, Michael 91  
Boyce, Arthur  
Bracey, James 152  
Bradburne, Joel 142  
Bradshaw, B. Gralyn  
Breaud, Al ison 72, 152  
Breboeck, Carl  
Broaddus, Mark 142  
Brockman, Robert 132  
Bromley, George  
Brooks, Danny 152  

index  
Browne, Anne 12, 79, 132  
Brown, Curtis  
Brown, Darlene  
Brown, Darrell  
Brown, Douglas 132  
Brown, Richard 132  
Brown, Susan 142  
Brown, Terrance 132  
Brubaker, Nancy 91  
Brubaker, Nancy 132  
Brugger, Allen 132  
Brumbaugh, Gwendolyn  
Brunner, Kevin  
Bruso, Mike 142  
Bryan, Robin 142  
Bryan, Teresa 91  
Bryant, Amy 152  
Brezezinsk1 , Karen  
Budd, J. Patrick 92  
Budd, Tracy 133  
Burgess, Susan  
Burke, Teresa 152  
Burkholder, Ellen 92  
Burner, Terry  
Burris, Chris 21 , 152  
Burtner, David 142  
Butterfield, Beverly 92  
Byers, Allen  
Byers, Elizabeth  
Byrd , Judy 92  

c 
Cale, Robert 152  
Calhoun, Ritchie  
Callahan, Daniel  
Camelotto, Peter 133  
Campbell, David  
Caplen, Russell 142  
Cardutt, Deborah  
Carey, Cynthia 16, 93  
Caricofe, Cynthia 152  
Caricofe, Pamela 93  
Carlough, Debra 12, 133  
Carr, Dwight 93  
Carr, Susan 143  
Carson. Catherine 133  
Cary, Clinton  
Cash. Melissa 143  
Cassidy, Tamara 73, 143  
Cavanaugh, James 152  
Chadduck. Thomas  
Cheeks, Patricia 21 , 143  
Chilidonia, Cheryl  
Church, Michael 94  
Clague, Linda 153  
Clark, Cynthia 143  
Clark. William  
Clarke, Ellen 143  
Claytor, Tamra 143  
Clinedinst, Mickey 143  
Close, Sallie 153  
Clough, James 153  
Coates, Stephanie  
Cober, Philip 94  
Cockrell, Donald  
Coe, George  
Coffman, Kevin  
Coffman, Lavonne 153  
Coffman, Lenore 143  
Coffman, Rebecca  
Coll ier, Charles  
Collins, Beverly 143  
Colvin, Lisa 143  
Conner, Jean  
Conner, Joyce  
Conner, Suzanne  
Conner, Samuel 153  
Copper, F. Patrick  
Corbett, Elwood 133  
Cosier, Howard 95  
Cox, Kenneth  
Cox, Lisa 153  
Cox, Stephen 143  
Craig, Doris 133  
Craig, Mary 153  
Cramer, Lisa  
Crawford, Paula 153  

Crevel ing, William  
Crichton, Stephen 95  
Crist. Cathy  
Crittenden, William  
Crocker, Kathy  
Crockett, Holly 153  
Croft, Angie 143  
Crouch, Alan 95  
Crouse, Gerald 60. 96  
Crouse, Pamela 96  
Crowell, Holly 133  
Culley, Carla 133  
Culley, Keith 96  
Curry, Curtis 153  
Curtice, Greg  
Curtice, Richard  
Custalow, Dawn 153  
Custalow, Ernest 143  

D 
Danowski, Dana 153  
Darden, David 88, 96  
Davenport, Tony 62, 65  
Davis, Richard 97  
Dawson, Dale 153  
Dawson. Nadine 97  
Deacon, Dennis 143  
Deal. Veatta 153  
Deane. Debra 133  
Dehooge, Debbie 143  
Drewry, George 133  
Driver, Lanae  
Driver, Norlyn 154  
Dubose, Denise 154  
Dutt, Julia 154  
Duffy, Kathleen 154  
Dull, Teresa  
Dunklee, Anne 154  
Dunklee, Edward  
Durham. William 144  
Dwyer. John 144  

E 
Early, John 133  
Easter, Paul  
Eberly, James 133  
Ebling, Richard 98  
Edwards. Wesley  
Egan, Will iam 144  
Eichel berger, Teresa  
Eide, Mark  
Eller, Marlin 133  
Elliott, John 154  
Ellis, William 144  
Emery, Richard 154  
English, Laura  
Ernst, James 154  
Ernst, Jennifer 133  
Estes, Rose 154  
Everhart, Joy 15, 99  

i-' 
Fai rchild, Cindy 99  
Faircloth, Dawn 154  
Falls, John  
Fansler, Hettie 144  
Fansler, Walter  
Farmer, Gail 154  
Fauber, Anita 99  
Fauber, Scott 144  
Faulconer, Walter  
Fike, Gayle 133  
Fike, Melvin 100  
Fisher, David 154  
Fisler, Kathryn 72, 73, 144  
Fitzgerald, Brian 154  
Flannagan, Ford  
Flora, Daniel  
Flora, Steven 100  
Foltz, Gregory 100  
Forbes, Stephen 144  
Forsyth, Connie 68, 133  
Forthuber, Catherine 133  
Foster, Lisa 155  
Fowler, Robert 155  

Index i 189  



Frank, Susan 155  
Fravel, Myra 101  
Freeland, Joe 63, 133  
Freeman, Douglas  
French, Becky 145  
French, Christina 145  
French, Larry 133  
Fritter, David 101  
Frock , Jeff 155  
Fudala, Paul  

G 
Garber, Carol 133  
Garber, Donald 101  
Garnier, Victoria 133  
Garr, John 155  
Garrett, Scott 101  
Garrison, Carol 133  
Gaylord, Richard 102  
Gifford, Debra 155  
Gifford, Robert 155  
Gill, Jeff 102  
Glick, Jennifer 145  
Gochenour, Linda 102  
Gohegan, Beth 133  
Gosnell, Coleen 155  
Gouldthorpe, Samuel  
Graf, Doris  
Greene, Nancy 155  
Gregory, Ellen 155  
Gregory, Jennifer 155  
Griffith, Janet 155  
Grimes. Tim  
Grodahl, Sharen 73, 155  
Groff, Julia 145  
Grooters, Terry  
Grotos, Sigrid 133  
Gum, Susan 155  
Guy, David 103  

H 
Haag, Carolyn 133  
Haas, Debra 133  
Haga, Michael 145  
Hall, Leanne 155  
Halterman, Donald 145  
Hamblen, William  
Hamilton, Betty 145  
Hammer, Teresa 133  
Hampton, David 103  
Hanback, Donald  
Haney, Deborah  
Hannah , Sherrie 155  
Hansell, Deborah 155  
Hargett, 103, 131  
Harlow, Kerry  
Harman, Zelene 103  
Harris, Kevin 104  
Harrison, Duane 63  
Harsh, Joxce 133, 135  
Harvey, Silas 104  
Hawkey, Lawrence 104  
Hay, Patricia 155  
Hayes, Robert 145  
Hays, Elwood 104  
Heatwole, Kenneth 105, 131  
Heffleger, Joanne 73, 155  
Heiney, Ann 145  
Heisel, Gail 155  
Henderson, Dennis 133  
Hening, Patricia 133  
Henry, Julia 86, 105  
Hepner, David 133  
Herndon, Deborah 105  
Hewitt, Kathy 156  
Higgins, Nancy 156  
Hiler, Kathy 21 , 105  
Hill, Mary 166  
Hill, Randall 106  
Hill, Rebecca 145  
Hockman, Alison 145  
Hodges, James 74, 133  
Hoff, Cindy 136  
Hoffman, Gerald 136  
Hollen, James 106  
Holman, John 106  
Hooker. Phillip 156  
Hopkins, Alice  
Horan, Lynn 156  
Horne, Cindy 145  
Horst, Patricia 136  
Howdyshell, Jeff 156  

190 / Index 

Hublbell, Donald 106  
Hubbell, Vivian 107  
Hueston, Agness 136  
Huffman, Beverly  
Huffman, Bonnie 156  
Huffman, Dennis 146  
Huffman, Warren 107  
Hunt , Michael 146  
Huston, Mary 107  
Hutchinson, Jerry 136  
Hutchinson. Peggy 136  
Hylton, Martha 146  

J 
Jarrell, Brenda 146  
Jennings, Lynn  
Jensen, Gretchen 136  
Jensen, Kathryn 136  
Johnson, Rod 156  
Johnson, Jill 156  
Johnson, William 156  
Johnston, Richard 107  
Jones, Catherine  
Jones, Jeffrey  
Jones, Karen 156  
Jones, Keith 156  
Jones, Michael 146  
Jones, Michael 146  
Jordan, James 24, 108  
Jordan, Robin 146  
Judy, Carla  
Jung , Andrew  

K 
Karas, Elise 146  
Kauffman, Sherry 156  
Keegan, Mary 21, 108  
Keener, David 146  
Kelley, Kim 156  
Kendall , Curtis  
Kennedy, Mark  
Kent, Carolyn 146  
Kent, Peter 131  
Kent, Rosemary 156  
Kersey, James  
Keyser, Greg 156  
Kidd, Lawrence 156  
Kidd, Mark 145  
Kimmel, Kathryn 108  
Kiracofe, Scott 146  
Kirkwood, Burton 146  
Kline, Christa 146  
Kline. Earl 146  
Kline, Karen 109  
Kline, Katherine 109  
Kline, Pamela 109  
Kline, Ruth 156  
Knick, Scott 146  
Knopick, Edward 146  
Knott, Harold  
Knopa, Michael 109  
Koontz, Brian 157  
Koontz, Kenneth  
Koroly, Rosemarie 157  
Kostelne, James 157  
Koziel. Ernest 157  
Kreher, Robin 157  
Kreynus, Tim 157  
Krogmann, Richard 136  
Kutchmanich, nna 147  
Kyger, Erich 147  

L 
Largent, Diane 157  
Larrimore, Betsy 136  
Laub, David  
Lauer, David 157  
Lawrence, Patricia 147  
Lawrence, Steven 136  
Layton, Jay 147  
Lemon, Jeannie 157  
Lester, John 136  
Lewis, Kathryn 147  
Lindamood, Carolyn 110  
Link, Debra 136  
Linnekin, Diana 11 O  
Linton. Terri 147  
Livick, Malcolm 110, 131  
Llewellyn, Victor 110  
Lloyd, Hope 110  
Lloyd, Tim 157  
Lockhart, Thomas 136  

Loda, Teresa 136  
Lonas, Sharon  
Long, Debra 111  
Long, Larry 111  
Long, Lu Ann 147  
Long, Rebecca 136  
Lorden, Greg 111  
Lounsbury, Kevin 136  
Low, Roger 157  
Lowry, Robin 157  
Lumsden, Chris  
Lyle, Jonathan  

M 
MacPherson. Laura 158  
Maddox, James 147  
Malan, Donald  
Malstrom. Margaret 157  
Manuel, Rebecca 147  
Markowitz, Julie 157  
Martin, Daniel 137  
Martin, Dreama 137  
Martin, Stephen 137  
Martin, Richard  
Martin, Tony 158  
Mason, Debra 137  
Mason, George 112  
Mason, Karen 137  
Maugeri, Alfina 112  
Maynard, Gregory  
McAllister, Sue 112  
McBride, Dan 158  
McClure, Kerry  
McCullough, Constance 158  
Mccurry, Jeff 147  
McHugh, Cindy 158  
McMillan, Michael 137  
Meeh, Priscilla 147  
Meekins, Karen 112  
Meekins, R. Bryan 147  
Mekeel, Deborah  
Mekeel, Rebecca  
Mellinger, Nancy 69, 158  
Mercer, Lynne 113  
Metts, Darryl 66, 67, 137  
Metzler, Burton 148  
Mickey, Kim 148  
Middleton, Tracy 148  
Miiier, Alan 137  
Miller, Andrew 137  
Miller, Barbara 113  
Miller, Donald 148  
Miller, Faye 148  
Miller, Judy 148  
Miller, Pamela 113, 130  
Miller, Robert 114  
Miller, Sherry 148  
Miller, Vicki 158  
Mitchell, Mark 138  
Mohlmann, Neal 138  
Monahan, Richard 158  
Monroe, Mark 114  
Monroe, Tracy  
Moore, Carol 158  
Moore, George 114  
Moore, Magdalene 158  
Moore, Reginald 138  
Moore, Stephanew 158  
Moorman, Susan 144  
Morehead, Patricia 77, 158  
Morgan, Richard 158  
Morris, Janice 73, 138  
Morris, Judith 158  
Morris, Robert 148  
Morton, Alisa 158  
Mounts, Scott 138  
Moyers, Dwynn 138  
Mugford, Ann 138  
Mull, Mary 114  
Mullins, Larry  
Mumper, James 86, 115  
Muntzing, William  
Murray, Denise 148  
Murrie, Frank 158  
Myers. Eileen 159  
Myers, Leigh 159  
Myers, Susan 148  
Myers, David 159  

N 

Neher, Christa 115  
Neher, Daniel  
Newton, Mark 159  



Nichols, Deborah 159  
Nicholson, Theresa 159  
Noga, Robert 159  
Nolley, Phillip 25', 138  
Norman, Judith 159  

0 
O'Berry, Dorothy 21 , 138  
Organ, Linda  
Orr, Cynthia  
Owens, Michael  

p 

Paasch, Tim 159  
Pace, Catherine  
Parks, Joy  
Parsons, Elizabeth 159  
Pease, Edward 159  
Petersak, Susan 159  
Phillips, Carolyn 138  
Phillips, Dora 159  
Pickern, Beverly 159  
Pierce, Kelvin 159  
Pillsbury, John 149  
Pingley, Elizabeth 159  
Polhill, Cynthia 159  
Pope, Will iam 139  
Postans, Jeff 115  
Powell, Gary 115  
Powell, Jennifer 159  
Puckett, Audrey 139  
Pultz, Jane 138  

R 
Ramey, Alton 149  
Reams, Will iam 159  
Reckmeyer, Anthony 159  
Reese, Pamela 116  
Reeves, Sheree 72, 149  
Rehrig , Partice 159  
Reid, Stacey 160  
Rhodenizer, Larry 139  
Rhodes, Janer 159  
Richardson, Cheryl 160  
Richardson, John 160  
Ricoux, Martine 116  
Riddle, Greg 160  
Ridgeway, Faith 160  
Riley, Douglas 160  
Riley, John 135  
Riley, Sheila 160  
Ritchie, Daryl 160  
Roach, Anne 116  
Robertson, James 160  
Robertson, Kris 160  
Robertson, Mark 116, 131  
Robinson, Lislie 149  
Rodger, Celia 149  
Rodriguez, Paulette 116  
Rohle, Albert 139  
Rolaf, Andre  
Roller, Kenneth 149  
Ross, Michael  
Rorer, Andrew 117  
Ruddiman, Judith 139  
Rumberger, Kathryn  
Russell , Juanita 160  
Russell, Kathy 160  
Ryan, Alice 68, 69, 117  

s 
Sacra, Sharon 149  
Sager, Gina 160  
Sager, Jennifer 149  
Saleeby, Gordon 149  
Sanders, William 139  
Sanger, Karen 70, 139  
Schaeffer, Grace 160  
Schildt, Pamela 139  
Schwartz, Janet 118  
Seese, Kathryn 118  
Sensabaugh, Mark 149  
Settle, Pamela 161  
Sexton, Pamela 
Shakespeare, Lesley 139  
Shaner. Marilyn 161  
Shank, Dwight 149  
Shank, Keith 118  
Shank, Patsy 118  
Sheets, Kim 161  
Shields. David 119  

Shifler, ·Ronald 149  
Showalter, Paula 139  
Shull, Alan 140  
Simmons, Tena 149  
Simpkins, Charles 140  
Six, Amy 161  
Slack, Randy  
Sloan, David 149  
Sloan, Douglas  
Slusher, Mary 140  
Smedley, Olivia 12, 149  
Smith, Carol 119  
Smith, Cynthia 161  
Smith, Elaine 119  
Smith, Floyd 161  
Smith, Jeff  
Smith, Linda 140  
Smith, Michael 119  
Smith, Nancy 140  
Smith, Robert 161  
Snavely, Diane 24, 161  
Snyder. Barbara 120  
Snyder, Lisa 161  
Snyder, Melissa 120  
Solanky, Asha 140  
Southard, Gail  
Sparks, Martin 149  
Spiers, David 149  
Spinelli, Joseph 161  
Spire, Rosanne  
Spitzer, Kay 120  
Spring, Donna 161  
Spruhan, Guy 120  
Squire, Crystal 161  
St. John, Bobby 121  
Stanley, Catherine 149  
Staudt, Edward 121  
Stegall, Donna 161  
Stern, Nancy 161  
Stewart, Elizabeth 122  
Stevens, Shane 121  
Stickley. Jeff 162  
Stickley, Susan 149  
Stivers, Catherine 79, 122  
Stivers, Janet 70, 78, 122  
Stone, Tommie 162  
Stovall, Anthony 122  
Stromoski, Barbara  
Strosnider, Jeffrey 123  
Stubbs, Paul 162  
Stverak, Lisa 162  
Suarez, Luis  
Sullivan, Carol 140  
Suter, Terry 149  
Sutton, Jeffrey  
Swart, Lesley 72, 162  
Sweat, Phillip 123  
Swecker, Melanie 123  
Switzer, Michael 140  
Sydnor, William 141  

T 

Tancyus, Michael 141  
Taylor, Kenneth 141  
Taylor, Lenora 162  
Taylor, Nancy 149  
Telegadas, Francis 162  
Tewalt, Greg 149  
Tewalt, Terry 162  
Thomas, William 149  
Thompson, Karen 162  
Thompson, Stephen 150  
Thornhill, Waverly 162  
Th reewitts, Susan 123  
Thurston, Robert  
Todd , Elizabeth 124  
Todd, Rodney 150  
Tokarz, Michael 124  
Tomlin, Annette 141  
Tomlinson, Alice 162  
Townsend, James 124  
Tracy, Regina 124  
Traylor, Lawrence 150  
Trcka, Anthony 162  
Trout, Rebecca 125  
Tsafantakis, Donna 162  
Tucker, James 125  
Tucker, Teresa 162  
Tulley, Maria 162  
Turpin, Warren 162  
Turrentine, Elizabeth 68, 162  
Tuszynski, Paul 162  

u 
Ulrich, Daniel 150  
Ulrich, Vernon 125  
Updike, Teddy 126  
Upshaw, Robert 

v  
Vaccaro, Beth 126  
Vandevander, Randall 126  
Vandevander, Terry 163  
Vann, Carla 163  
Varn, Dollie 150  
Vaughn, Elizabeth 163  
Verj inski, Cheryl 150  
Via, Beth 141  
Via, Gregory 126  
Von Alt, Vanessa 163  
Von Herbulis, Stewart 127  
Votaw, Beth 127  

w 
Wakeman, George 163  
Walker, Harold 163  
Walker, Timothy 
Walsh, Kim 141  
Walton, Clois 133, 141  
Wampler, Gayle 163  
Wampler, Guy 163  
Wampler, Keith 141  
Ward , Robert 163  
Ware, Elizabeth 163  
Warfield, Paul 127  
Warren, Michael 141  
Washburn, Kathryn 163  
Watts, Lisa 163  
Weaver, Steven 141  
Weeks, Robert 127  
Wengert, Christine 141  
Westmoreland, Terry 150  
Whaley, Susan 163  
Whedbee, David 
Whedbee, Michael 
Whitacre, Laura 150  
White, Alvin 150  
White, Diane 150  
Whitehurst, Kristin 150  
Whitlock, Jane 163  
Wholey, Jeff 128  
Wholey, Kevin 
Whorley, Doris 
Wilbourne, Christopher 74, 128  
Wiley, Teresa 163  
Wilhelm, Sherry 150  
Willi, Jean 14, 70  
Williams, Carol 128  
Williams, Christine 150  
Williams, Deborah 13, 19, 128  
Williams, Paul 
Williams, Peggy 163  
Wilson, Diane 129  
Wine, Keith 129  
Wise, Barbara 150  
Witters. Dianne 129  
Wine, Keith 129  
Wise, Barbara 150  
Witters, Dianne 129  
Wolfe, Dawn 150  
Wolfe, Luke 141  
Wolfe, Robert 141  
Womble, Glenn 
Womble, Sharon 150  
Wood , Fay 163  
Woody, Donna 150  
Wray, Mark 163  
Wright, Kathy 150  
Wright, Lani 69, 141  

y 

Young, Burton 163  
Young , Nathan 
Younger, Alvin 

z 
Zeiss, Kathryn 129  
Zerkel, Gregory 141  

Index / 191  



special activities  

192 / Closing 



everyday occurances  

Closing / 193  



relaxation  

194 / Closing 



. . . . . . . . . game shows. . . discos . . . concerts . . . . . . . .  

Closing / 195  



196 / Closing 

. . . helping others . . .  

WE'RE 
~TILL THE 

ONES 



. helping yourself.  

Closing / 197  



Staff: Donna Stegall. Terri Burke, Cindy Polhill, Diane Snavely, Vicky Garnier. Pam Stultz. Nancy Greene, Jennifer Ernst. 

ripples 

Editors : Beth Via, Junior Class; Kay Spitzer, Special ~vents. Carolyn Lindamood; Row 2: Greg Keyser, Sports; Sara Beth Baldwin, Sophomore Class; 
Betsy Larrimore, Clubs; Bill Holman . Photography; Carolyn Gochenour, Faculty and Administration. 

198 / Ripples 



Photographers: Carl Beisel, Bnl Holman. Shirley Beiler, Greg Keyser. 

Every year when a stu-
dent picks up a yearbook, 
they are holding in their 
hands a combined effort of 
a very small , but dedi-
cated, group of students. 
These students, taken col-
lectively, are known to you 
as the 1978-1979 Ripples 
staff. These are the people 
who go through endless 
hours of trials ana tribula-
tions with few thanks. 

These students drew 
and worked and wrote and 
wrote and typed and pen-
ciled and corrected and 
proofread into the wee 
hours of the night. 

One of the things that 
became the most apparent 
during these long hours 
was the fact that it is not 

possible to please all of the 
people all of the time, no 
matter how hard you try. 

Realizing this the staff 
tried instead, to capture an 
accurate and varied por-
trayal of campus life, de-
spite the determination of 
a few individuals to make 
this an almost impossible 
task. Thus, the staff once 
again completed the vast 
undertaking of recording 
and preserving the past 
year's memories. 

What you are now hold-
ing in your hand is a mem-
ory book that preserves 
the spirit and emotions of 
college, making the book a 
timeless classic. It is the 
1978-1979 Ripples. 

Ripples / 199 



acknowledgements 
The 1978-79 Ripples 
Yearbook Staff would like 
to express their thanks for 
the support and help of the 
following individuals: 
Hunter Publ ishing Com-
pany; Mr. Jim Ellis, Re-
gional Representative , 
Gentry Studios, Mr. Hubert 
Gentry, The Daily News 
Record, The Talon, Pat 
Churchman , and Gary 
Tyeryar. 

The 1978-79 Ripples is 
printed on 80 lb. paper, 
with both dull and gloss 
pages. Press run was 875 
copies at 200 pages. Pages 
are 9" X12" and are printed 
in black ink. The cover was 
designed by Debbie Link 
and Kathy Kline and is flat 
screened on Lexotone 
with Fern Green # 41038. 
Applied color is PMS 397 
green. All type and head-
Ii nes are printed in Hel-
vetica type. 

Student photo credits: 
Charles Baber, 9 ; Shirley 
Beiler, 2, 5, 8, 12, 13, 14, 
15, 84, 88, 117, 149, 195; 
Carl Beisel, 5, 8, 9, 10, 12, 
13, 18, 19, 21 , 72, 73, 84, 
130, 131 , 138, 140-145, 148, 
154, 157, 164, 192-199. Bill 
Hollman; 2, 6, 60, 63, 65; 
Greg Keyser, 2, 10, 60, 62, 
63, 66-69, 72, 133, 137, 143, 
147, 150- 155, 194; Jeff 
Postans, 19, 20, 64. 




	Bridgewater College
	BC Digital Commons
	1979

	Ripples 1979
	Bridgewater College
	Recommended Citation


	Ripples 1979

